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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

June 2, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 3623 State Water Aesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
Donnell Choy UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 84621
(510) 271-4530

Deputy City Attorney
oakland City Attorney Office
505-14th St., 12th Floor
Oakland CA 94612

RE: 13th and Jefferson -Streets, Oakland CA 94612

Dear Mr. Choy,

We are in receipt of the "Request for $ite Closure, Hydrocarbon
and Lead Contamination Sites, 13th and Jefferson Streets, Oakland
california," prepared by Subsurface consultants, Inc. (SCI),
dated 4/15/94. As vwe discussed by phone today, we cannot grant
caze closure for this site because it is the same parcel of land
as the ongoing groundwater monitoring at 14th St. and Martin
Luther King Way. If these two areas were subdivided, then we
could begin the case closure process.

Upon review of the above named report, this office concurs that
no further cleanup or monitoring work is warranted for the site
at 13th S8t. and Jefferson 8t., as shown on the attached map.
This map is Plate 1 of SCI’s 4/15/94 YRequest for Site Closure,
Hydrocarbon and Lead Contamination Sites, 13th and Jefferson
Streets, Oakland California." Please understand that this
statement is different from a Remedial Actions Completion
Certification, aka a "closure letter," which is signed by our

Assistant Agency Director (currently Rafat Shahid).

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Sincergely,
éM

Jefinifer Eberle
Hadardous Materials Specialist

cc: pavid Ralph, City of Oakland, OEDE, 1333 Broadway, #900,

Oakland CA 94612

Andrew Clark-Clough, City of Oakland, Environmental
Affairs, 1333 Broadway, #330, Oakland CA 94612

Jim Bowers, Subsurface Cconsultants, Inc., 171-12th st.,
Suite 201, Oakland CA 94607

Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Ed Howell/file

attachment
je
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April 22, 1994
SCI 430.010

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Adgency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

Gasoline Contamination

1330 Martin Luther King Jr. Way at 14th Street
Oakland, California '

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter presents quarterly groundwater monitoring results for
the referenced site. Groundwater monitoring has been performed as
a result of an underground gasoline tank release. The location of
the site is presented on Plate 1.

Contaminated soil and groundwater resulting from the gasoline
release were remediated. Site remediation consisted of (1) vapor
extraction, and (2) groundwater extraction and treatment. The
vapor extraction system removed all measurable free product in the
area. The groundwater extraction system has significantly lowered
dissolved product concentrations and reduced the extent of the
dissolved product plume. Scil and groundwater remediation were
terminated on November 18, 1993, per your verbal approval.

During this event, Wells 11, 31, 39, 42 and 43 were sampled. The
groundwater monitoring event consist of (1) measuring groundwater
levels, (2) purging water from each well until pH, conductivity and
temperature had stabilized, and (3) sampling the wells with pre-
cleaned disposable samplers. The samples were retained in glass
containers and preserved with hydrochloric acid. The containers
were placed in an ice filled cooler and remained iced until
delivery to the analytical laboratory. Chain-of-custody documents
accompanied the samples to the laboratory.

2nalytical testing was performed by Eureka Laboratories, Inc., a
State of California Department of Health Services certified

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

171 12th Street * Suite 201 * Oakland, California 94607 » Telephone 510-268-0461 » FAX 510-268-0137




, W Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
April 22, 1994

SCI 430.010

Page 2

laboratory for hazardous waste and water testing. The analytical
tests included:

1. Total volatile hydrocarbons (TVH), sample preparation and
analysis using EPA Methods 5030 (purge and trap) and 8015
modified (gas chromatograph coupled to a flame ionization
detector), and

2. Benzene, toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTXE), sample
preparation and analysis using EPA Methods 5030 and 8020
(gas chromatograph coupled to a flame ionization
detector).

A summary of the current and previous analytical test results and
groundwater elevation data are presented in the attached Tables 1
and 2. Analytical test reports and chain-of-custody documents are
also attached.

conclusions

The groundwater level data indicate that the regional groundwater
flow direction is toward the -west-northwest at a gradient of
approximately 1 percent. This groundwater flow direction and
gradient remain consistent with previous measurements.

In general, the analytical results indicate that dissolved
hydrocarbon. concentrations in groundwater remain generally
consistent with the previous monitoring event. Hydrocarbons were
detected in Wells 39 and 42; hydrocarbons were not detected at
concentrations above the reporting 1limits in the other wells
analyzed. We recommend that monitoring continue on a quarterly
basis. During the next monitoring event, we propose to sample
Wells 58, 39, 42 and EW-1.
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. B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
April 22, 1994

SCI 430.010

Page 3

If you have any questions, please call.
Yours very truly,
Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

4

s P. Bowers
chnical Engineer 157 (expires 3/31/95)

MK:JPB:sld

Attachments: Table 1 - Contaminate Concentrations in Groundwater
Table 2 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Plate 1 - Site Plan
Analytical Test Reports
Chain-of-Custody Documents

¢c: Mr. David W. Ralph
Office of Economic Development and Employment
1333 Broadway, Suite 200
Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Eddy So

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Room 500
Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Donnell Choy

City of Oakland

905 14th Street, 12th Floor
Oakland, California 94612




Table 1. Contaminant Concentrations In Groundwater

Total
Organic 1,2
Test  Sample TVH! - i X? E° Lead ©EDB’ DCA'
Boring _Date ugq/L)° (ug/1) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

11 07/05/88 10,000 1,800 ND¢ 1,200 ND -7 - -
04/03/89 53,000 7,100 4,000 2,400 380 - - -
07/06/89 22,000 5,300 3,200 2,300 390 ND 26 -
11/08/89 120,000 18,000 8,000 21,000 4,500 ND 37 -
07/18/90 26,000 950 19 98 ND -— e- -
10/23/90 4,200 1,600 8.5 170 28 - 0.2 --
01/21/91 1,900 600 6.2 84 60 -- 0.15 -—-
04/24/91 4,800 1,100 3.5 46 120 - - --
07/24/91 950 330 0.9 1.8 12 - -- - -
10/24/91 970 350 1.6 1.6 14 -- ND -
01/23/92 ND ND ND ND ND - -- -
05/01/92 340 77 0.6 0.6 ND - - -
08/06/92 220 54 ND ND ND - - --
11/16/92 159 ND ND ND ND - - --
02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
05/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
08/18/93 ND ND ND ND ND -- - -
11/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND -- - -
02/02/94 ND ND ND ND ND - -- -—

28 09/02/88 890 431 75.4 84 ND ND 9.2 —-
07/06/89 13,000 4,900 1,500 1,300 100 ND 27 -

29 09/02/88 ND ND 8.1 ND ND ND ND -
04/03/89 450 ND 2.0 6.7 2.0 - - -
07/06/89 ND ND 15 ND ND ND ND -
11/08/89 780 ND 14 32 7.9 ND ND -
10/23/90 1,800 1.2 6.5 4.8 2.7 - - -
01/21/91 1,100 ND 3.7 4.9 1.3 - ND -
03/28/91 500 ND 1.6 0.8 ND - - -

31 08/02/88 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
04/03/89 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/06/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/21/91 ND ND 0.6 2.1 ND - ND -
04/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
10/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - -- -
01/23/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
05/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
08/07/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
11/16/92 43 ND ND ND ND - - -
12/17/92% 35.3 ND ND ND ND - - -
02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -—
05/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
08/17/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -

02/02/94 ND ND ND ND ND - .- -




Table 1. Contaminant Concentrations In Groundwater (continued)

Total

Organic 1,2

Test Sample TVH' B’ x? E2 Lead EDB® DCA*

Boring _Date (ug/L)* (ug/L) (ug[L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
32 10/23/90 48,000 7,600 8,200 5,600 150 - 3.8 -
01/21/91 96,000 9,600 15,000 16,000 2,000 - ND -
04/24/91 170 ND ND ND ND - -_— -

39 04/03/89 2,000 250 11 210 ND - - -
07/06/89 7,900 2,700 1,300 860 97 ND 3.0 -
11/08/89 9,300 4,500 760 310 150 'ND 4.0 36
07/18/90 ND 4.1 ND ND ND - —_— -
10/23/90 160 iz 6.4 5.0 ND - ND ND
01/21/90 200 23 0.9 2.0 1.2 - ND -
03/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
04/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - —
07/24/91 ND 1.4 ND ND ND - - -
10/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - ND -
01/23/92 ND ND ND ND ND - — -
05/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
08/07/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
11/16/92 ND ND ND ND ND —- — -
02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - —
05/12/93 ND ND ND KD ND - - -
08/18/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
11/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND —_— - -
02/02/94 20 ND ND 2.9 2.2 - -— —-—

42 07/06/89 13,000 4,500 100 1,000 ND ND 8.0 -
10/23/90 8,800 420 580 910 91 - 0.7 -
07/24/91 21,000 2,200 300 650 180 - —_— -
10/24/91 18,000 2,300 1,100 1,000 260 - 16 -
01/23/92 10,000 1,100 280 430 300 - - -
05/01/92 16,000 1,200 330 580 220 - - -
08/07/92 12,000 890 510 1,000 - 340 - - -
11/16/92 587 1.2 4.3 43 ND - - -_—
02/16/93 6730 386 51 411 183 - - -
05/12/93 13400 748 238 777 ND - - -
08/17/93 4120 268 ND 323 377 - - -
11/16/93 8350 143 41 199 133 - - -
02/02/94 1080 7.4 11.2 144 67.1 - - -

43 10/24/91 6,300 ND ND 130 9.1 -- - -
05/01/92 930 ND ND 3.8 ND - - -
08/07/92 450 " ND 2.4 3.5 1.5 - - -
11/16/92 614 ND 2.0 34.4 1.6 - - -
02/16/93 123 12.5 4.3 60.9 18.6 - - -
05/12/93 96.4 ND ND ND ND - -- -
08/17/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
11/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -

02/02/94 ND ND ND ND ND - - -




Table 1. Contaminant Concentrations In Groundwater (continued)

Total
Oorganic 1,2
Test Sample TVH B’ x? E® Lead EDB® DCA*
Boring _Date uq/L)’ (ug/L) (ug[L} (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
45 12/05/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/23/90 ND 0.9 1.4 1.8 ND - -— —
01/21/91 ND ND ND ND ND - ND -
04/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND -— - -
07/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
10/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND — - -
01/24/92 ND ND ND ND ND — - -
05/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
08/06/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - —
11/16/92 ND ND . ND ND RD - - -
02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
46 11/30/89 ND 2.1 1.9 2.0 ND ND ND -
07/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND -~ - -
10/23/90 ND ND 0.6 ND 0.5 - e -
01/21/91 ND ND ND ND ND - ND -
04/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
10/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
58 01/30/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
03/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
04/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
10/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/24/92 ND ND ND ND ND - —— -
05/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND - _— -
08/06/92 ND ND ND ND ND — - _
11/16/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
59 02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - -— -
TVH = Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

BTXE = Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, and Ethylbenzene

EPA 8011, ethylene dibromide

EPA 8010, 1, 2-dichloroethane

ug/L = micrograms per liter

ND = None detected, chemicals not present at concentrations
' above the detection limits

-- = Test not requested

Well resampled

I~ L R -V *L R N O
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Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data

Free
TOC Groundwater Groundwater Product
Monitoring Elev' Depth Elevation Thickness
Well (feet) Date (feet) (feet) (feet)
11 99.66 01/19/89 26.82 72.84 —
04/03/89 26.35 73.31 -
07/05/89 26.95 72.71% -
11/09/89 27.28 72.83 -
01/24/90 27.40 72.26 -
04/30/90 27.56 72.10 -
07/03/%0 28.89 70.77 -
10/23/90 28.93 70.73 -
01/21/91 27.75 71.97 -—
04/24/91 28.14 71.52 -
07/24/91 28.78 70.88 -
10/24/91 29.09 70.57 -
01/23/92 29.85 69.81 -
05/01/92 27.44 72.22 -
08/07/92 27.86 71.8C -
11/16/92 27.84 71.82 -
02/16/93 25.94 73.72 -
05/12/93 27.13 72.53 -
08/17/93 27.20 72.46 -
11/16/93 26.85 72.81 -
02/02/94 26.64 73.02 -
28 98.99 01/19/89 26.16 72.83 -
04/03/89 25.70 73.29 -
07/05/89 26.26 72.73 -
11/08/89 26.59 72.40 -
01/24/90 26.81 72.18 -
97.79 05/10/90 31.83 65.96 1.22
07/03/90 31.95 65.84 0.04
10/23/90 31.25 66.54 1.38
01/21/91 28.00 69.79 0.00
10/24/91 27.26 70.53 0.00
01/23/92 32.99 64.89 0.00
08/07/92 26.95 70.84 -=2
11/16/92 25.95 71.84 -
02/16/93 24.06 73.73 -
05/12/93 25.48 72.31 -
08/17/93 25.55 72.24 -
11/16/93 24.92 72.87 --
29 97.95 01/19/89 26.14 71.81 -
04/03/89 25.88 72.07 -
07/05/89 26.19 71.76 -
11/09/89 26.51 71.44 -
01/24/90 26.66 71.29 -
04/30/90 26.73 71.22 -
07/03/90 27.22 70.73 -
10/23/90 27.40 70.55 -

01/21/91 26.89 71.06 --




Table 2.  Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

Free
TOC Groundwater Groundwater Product
Monitoring Elev' Depth Elevation Thickness
wWell (feet) Date {feet) (feet) {feet)

29 03/28/91 27.04 70.91 -
10/24/91 27.47 70.48 -

01/23/92 27.89 70.06 -

11/16/92 26.78 71.17 -

02/16/93 25.60 72.35 -

05/12/93 26.04 71.91 -

08/17/93 26.25 71.70 -

11/16/93 26.22 71.73 -

02/02/94 26.08 71.92 -

30 99.30 01/19/89 27.50 71.80 1.56
04/03/89 28.44 70.86 2.56

07/05/89 28.90 70.40 3.38

11/09/89 29.52 69.78 3.67

04/30/90 27.23 72.07 0.29

07703790 29.07 70.23 0.57

10/23/90 29.07 70.23 1.27

01/21/%91 29.09 70.23 2.27

04/24/91 27.80 71.50 0.19

05/31/91 28.08 71.23 0.49

10/24/91 28.94 70.36 0.00

11/16/92 27.29 72.01 -

02/16/93 25.42 73.88 -

05/12/93 27.10 72.20 -

08/17/93 27.01 72.29 --

11/16/93 26.30 73.00 -

02/02/94 26.08 73.22 -

31 98.90 01/1%/89 26.15 72.75 -
04/03/89 25.90 73.00 -

07/05/89 26.28 72.76 -

11/09/8¢9 26.64 72.26 -

01/24/90 26.84 72.06 -

04/30/90 26.87 72.03 --

07/03/90 27.50 71.40 -

09/23/90 27.52 71.36 -

01/21/91 27.09 71.81 -

04/24/91 27.12 71.78 -

07/24/91 27.60 71.30 -

10/24/91 28.81 70.09 -

01/23/92 28.31 70.59%9 -

05/01/92 26,70 72.20 -

08/07/92 27.00 71.90 -

11/16/92 27.04 71.86 -

02/16/93 25.63 73.27 -

05/12/93 26.20 72.70 -

08/17/93 26.41 72.49 -

11/16/93 26.25 72.65 -

02/02/94 26.07 72.83 -




Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

Free
, TOC Groundwater Groundwater Product
Monitoring Elev' Depth Elevation Thickness
Well (feet) Date (feet) (feet) (feet)
32 98.53 01/24/90 25.64 72.89 -
04/30/90 25.82 72.71 -
06/01/90 26.30 72.23 -
10/23/90 26.70 71.83 -
01/21/91 26.086 72.47 -
04/24/91 26.40 72.13 -
10/24/91 27.05 71.48 -
39 99.00 04/03/89 25.87 73.13 -
07/05/89 26.38 72.62 -
11/09/89 26.70 72.30 -
01/24/90 26.86 72.14 -—
04/30/90 26.97 72.03 --
07/03/%0 28.17 70.83 -
10/23/90 28.17 70.83 -
01/21/91 27.15 71.85 -
03/28/91 27.76 71.24 -—
04/24/91 27.33 71.67 -
07/24/91 27.91 71.09 -
10/24/91 28.26 70.74 -
01/23/92 29.00 70.00 -
05/01/92 26.82 72.18 -
08/07/92 27.18 71.82 -
11/16/92 27.1%9 71.81 -
02/16/93 25.53 73.47 -
05/12/93 26.52 72.48 -—
08/17/93 26,65 72.35 -
11/16/93 26.30 72.70 -
02/02/94 26.10 72.90 -
42 99,12 04/03/89 25.77 73.35 -
07/05/89 26.30 72.89 -
11/09/8%9 26.66 72.46 ——
01/24/90 26.82 72.30 -
04/18/90 26.94 72.18 -
07/03/90 28.58 70.54 -
10/23/90 28.58 70.54 0.08
07/24/91 28.10 71.02 0.00
10/24/91 28.24 70.88 -
01/23/92 29.33 69.79 -
05/01/92 26.88 72.44 -
08/07/92 27.10 72.02 -
11/16/92 26,68 72.44 ——
02/16/93 25.41 73.71 -
05/12/93 26.74 72.38 -
08/17/93 26.80 72.32 -
11/16/93 26.25 72.87 -

02/02/94 26.03 73.09 -




Table 2.
TOC
Monitoring  Elev!
Well (feet)
43 98.87
45 100.90
46 98.11

Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

Date

04/03/89
07/05/89
11/09/89
04/30/90
07/03/90
10/23/90
10/24/91
01/24/92
05/01/92
08/07/92
11/16/92
02/16/93
05/12/93
08/17/93
11/16/93
02/02/94

02/16/93
12/05/89
04/30/90
07/03/90
10/23/90
01/21/91
04/24/91
07/25/91
10/24/91
01/23/92
05/01/92
08/07/92
11/16/92
02/16/93
05/12/93
08/17/93
11/16/93
02/02/94

12/19/89
04/30/90
07/03/90
10/23/90
01/21/91
04/24/91
07/24/91
10/24/91
01/23/92
08/07/92
11/16/92
02/16/93
05/12/93
08/17/93
11/16/93
02/02/94

Groundwater Groundwater
Elevation

Depth
{feet)

25.32
26.80
28.44
27.05
28.36
28.19
26.30
28.25
25.44
25.11
26.42
24.35
25.90
25.50
25.21
24.98

24.35
28.71
28.85
29.45
29.50
29.03
28.87
29.63
29.62
30.45
28.42
28.70
28.84
27.14
28.00
28.35
28.15
27.95

27.40
27.46
27.75
27.86
27.60
27.40
28.73
27.88
28.31
27.28
27.42
26.44
26.78
27.01
27.10
26.86

(feet)

73.55
72.07
70.43
71.82
70.51
70.68
72.57
70.62
73.43
73.76
72.45
74.52
72.97
73.37
73.66
73.89

74.52
72.19
72.05
71.45
71.40
71.87
72.03
71.27
71.28
70.45
72.48
72.20
72.06
73.76
72.90
72.55
72.75
72.95

70.71
70.63
70.36
70.25
70.51
70.71
69.38
70.23
69.80
70.83
70.69
71.67
71.33
71.10
71.01
71.25

Free
Product

Thickness

(feet)

0.08
1.34
2.89
0.79
0.70
0.83
0.00
0.02
0.00




Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

_ Free
TOC Groundwater Groundwater Product
Monitoring  Elev' Depth Elevation Thickness
__ _Well (feet) Date (feet) {feet) (feet)
58 98.89 01/30/91 28.25 70.64 -
: 03/28/91 27.81 71.08 -
04/24/91 27.55 71.34 -
07/24/91 33.42 65.47 -
10/24/91 28.29 70.60 -
01/23/92 28.75 70.14 ——
05/01/92 27.10 71.79 -
08/07/92 27.40 71.49 -
11/16/92 27.44 71.45 -
02/16/93 26.10 72.79 -
05/12/93 26.68 72.21 . -
08/17/93 26.88 72.01 -
11/16/93 26.77 72.12 -
02/02/94 26.58 72.31 -

1 glevation reference: PG&E manhole approximately 30 feet south of
14th Street on Martin Luther King Jr. Way, assumed to be 100.00 feet,
TOC = Top of casing

2 .= = No free product present




- .u._u‘\,

v6/cc/v

31va

0100y

4IBWNK gor

ﬂ G3A0Rdd ¥

MYO — AVM HP DN H3HLNT NILHYIN OEEL

31v1d

SJuEeINSUo7) wumwuﬁmﬂﬁm

ACT

114

0¢ 0

NV d LIS

MNWVL
SNOIATHd
L]
b
|
€
INYd
ININIY3HL
MD
A33HIS HIP!L

#1-m3

mv.
aN 28
aN HAL

AVM "HIr ONIDI H3HLNT NILHVYA

an 3IKi8
ON HAL 4

e

QN 3x19
+m_2 HAL
LE

= N N N NN LY _ ! 4V
s A
/ A (199}} JIvOS IIVNIXOHdLY
% g HLHON 3NEL
I 7/
~ V4
-
L v z
L 7
v 7 I
AN SN N A e
% g v
m s \\h HIHGN 3ON3H343H
v
Ve " Vi
v ’ v
s by /
v 2 v
e ” 7
g iy
. Z .
A
g ONIJINE DNILSIX /] g
” A . T
v 1
v g/ A
/ / DNV 7
g 7
v A -
g s
¢ v
v v
Ve A “
Y ’ ONIGHING g
v
/ / ONILSIE
v e
/ / 4
,//////////C/////////////////////2ﬂ////////////////////////////// “ 7
“ ¢
v /]
- \
’ s
NN NN AN R AN R NN NN

462

N I e XAl B A . A Y] £y
YON Ni SNOILVELNIOND

a3103130 3NON  aN

INIZNIGIAHLI
‘GINTIAX ‘ININIOL 'INIzZNag T4
ANMosVosY

‘SNOSHVYOOHUAH FTLVIOA TVLIOL

TIIM ONIHOLINOW #.




EUREKA ABORATORIES, INC. A Polluior

Chemical Analysis,
Research & Testing

Corporate Office: Branch Office: Environmental Studies
6790 FLORIN PERKINS ROAD 17403 N.E. 28th STREET Robotics
SACRAMENTQ, CA 95828 REDMOND, WA 98052 Toxicology
TEL: (916) 381-7953 TEL: (206) 885-0284
FAX: (316) 381-4013 FAX: {206} 885-0284

February 16, 1994

Mark Kawakami

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
171 12th Street

Qakland, CA 94607

Reference -  ELI Order #: 94-02-015
Project: MLK Groundwater Treatment
Project #: 430.010
Dear Mr. Kawakami:

Eureka Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit a laboratory report for the subject project. This
report presents analytical results for five (5) aqueous samples for the following analyses:

ANALYSIS METHOD SAMPLE ID.

(Gasoline California LUFT MW-11, MW-31, MW-39, MW-42,
MW-43

Purgeable Aromatics EPA 8020 MW-11, MW-31, MW-39, MW42,
MW-43
Sincerely,

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.

By: Y VJ/‘/

Shao-Pin Yo, Ph.D.
QA/QC Director

SPY/hit

Attachment




EUREKA LABORATORIES,

6790

Sacramento,

PURGEABLE AROMATICS
EPA METHOD 8020

INC.
Florin-Perkins Road
CA 95828

(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 94-02-018
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT:
PROJECT:
JOB NUMBER:

ELI SAMPLE ID:
SAMPLE ID:

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT
430.010

9402015-06A
METHOD BLANK

DATE SAMPLED: 02/02/94
DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/08/94
INSTRUMENT ID:  VG-4
MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml

DILUTION FACTOR: 1

COMP E E CONC. E D/L
NOo. ! COMPOUND ¢ ug/L (ppb) ! ug/L (ppb)
Vi iBenzene 5 <0.5 0.5

v2 ichlorobenzene E <0.5 0.5

v3 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ! <0.5 0.5

vé 51,3—Dichlorobenzene i <0.5 0.5

Ve 11,4-Dichlorobenzene I <0.5 I 0.5

V6 | BEthyl benzene | <0.5 i 0.5

v7 EToluene | <0.5 0.5

ve8 | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) I <0.5 0.5

NA = Not Applicable

Huey-Chen Chow

February 16,

1994

Chemist

Date




EUREKA LABORATORIES,

PURGEABLE AROMATICS
EPA METHOD 8020

INC.

6790 Florin-Perkins Road

Sacramento,

CA 95828

{916) 381-7953

Order No.: 94-02-015
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 02/02/94
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
JOB NUMBER: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 02/08/94
INSTRUMENT ID: vG-4
MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE 1ID: 9402015-01A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
SAMPLE ID: MW-11 DILUTION FACTOR: 1
i i i
COMP : i CONC. | B/L
NO. COMPOQUND i ug/L (ppb) i ug/L (ppb)
Vvl | Benzene E <0.5 E 0.5
V2 | chlorobenzene i <0.5 E 0.5
V3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene } <0.5 ! 0.5
v4 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | <0.5 E 0.5
vE 1,4-Dichleorobenzene ! <0.5 ! 0.5
vé Ethyl benzene | <0.5 I 0.5
v7 Toluene i <0.5 E 0.5
vs Xylenes ({Dimethyl benzenesg) | <0.5 | 0.5
NA = Not Applicable

Huey-Chen Chow

February 16,

1994

Chemist

Date




PURGEABLE AROMATICS
EPA_METHOD 8020

EUREKA LABORATCRIES, INC.

6790

Florin-Perkins Road

Sacramento, CAR 95828
(916} 381-7953

Order No.: 94-02
Hazardous Waste T

-015
esting

Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 02/02/94
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
JOB NUMBER: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 02/08/94
INSTRUMENT ID: vG=-4
MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: N&
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-02A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
SAMPLE ID: MwW-31 DILUTION FACTOR: 1
i i i
COMP : : CONC. : D/L
NO. ! COMPOUND H ug/L (ppb) ! ug/L {ppb)
T T T
V1 EBenzene <0.5 0.5
V2 | Chlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
v3 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <D.5 0.5
V4 il,3—Dichlorobenzene i <0.5 0.5
V5 ;1,4—Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
vé | Ethyl benzene <0.5 0.5
v7 | Toluene | <0.5 l 0.5
veé | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) | <0.5 i 0.5
NA = Not Applicable
Huey-Chen Chow February 16, 1994
Chemist Date




PURGEABLE AROMATICS
EPA METHOD 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CR 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 94-02-015
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT
430.010

CLIENT:
PROJECT:
JOB NUMBER:

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-03A

DATE SAMPLED: 02/02/94
DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/08/94
INSTRUMENT ID:  VG-4
MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
SAMPLE VOL,/WT.: 5 ml

SAMPLE ID: MW-39 DILUTION FACTOR: 1
I i i
COMP | ! CoNc. ! D/L
NO. : COMPQUND : ug/L (peb) : ug/L (ppb)
i |
Vi Benzene | <0.5 i 0.5
v2 Chlorobenzene E <0.8 E 0.5
v3 1,2~Dichlorobenzene ! <0.5 ! 0.5
v4 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene | <0.5 i 0.5
V5 :1,4-Dichlorobenzene I <0.5 1 0.5
V& Ethyl benzene 2.2 ! 0.5
v7 | Toluene i <0.5 i 0.5
v8 1§ Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) Poo2.9 1 0.5
Note: All positively identified compounds were second column or second detector
confirmed.
NA = Not Applicable

Huey-Chen Chow

February 16, 1994

Chemist

Date




PURGEABLE AROMATICS
EPA_METHOD 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 94-02-015
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 02/02/94
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
JOB8 NUMBER: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/08/94
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-4

MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-04A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 1 ml
SAMPLE 1ID: MW-42 DILUTION FACTOR: &5
i i i
COMP : { CONC. : D/L =*
NO. COMPOUND ; ug/L {ppb) i ug/L (ppb)
vi Benzene E 71.4 i 2.5
V2 Chlorobenzene i <2.5 E 2.5
V3 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene | <2.8 I 2.5
v4 1,3-bichlorobenzene i <2.5 i 2.5
vs 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ! <2.5 ! 2.5
Ve Ethyl benzene i 67.1 1 2.5
v7 ! Toluene E 11.2 E 2.5
v8 | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) {144 ' 2.5

Note: Al) positively identified compounds were second celumn or second detector
confirmed.

* Higher detection limit is due to high analyte concentration.

NA = Not Applicable

Huey-Chen Chow February 16, 1994
Chemist Date




EUREKR

PURGEARBLE AROMATICS
EPA_METHOD 8020

LABORATORIES, INC.

6790 Florin-Perkins Road

Sacramento,

CA 95828

(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 94-02-015
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTARTS DATE SAMPLED: 02/02/94
PEOJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
JOB NUMBER: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 02/08/94
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-4
MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-05A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
SAMPLE ID: MW-43 DILUTION FACTOR: 1
i ( H
COMP | ! CONC. ! D/L
NO. ! COMPOUND ! ug/L {ppb) ! ug/L (ppbk)
vl Benzene E <0.5 E 0.5
V2 Chlorobenzene i <{.5 i 0.5
v3 | 1,2-Pichlorobenzene I <0.5 -
v4 1,3-Dichlorobenzene i <0.5 i 0.5
V5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene i <0.5 I 0.5
V6 Ethyl benzene ! <0.5 I 0.5
Vv? | Toluene ; <0.5 E 0.5
va Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 1 <D.5 t 0.5
NA = Not Applicable

Huey-Chen Chow

February 16,

1994

Chemist

Date




PURGERBELE AROMATICS

EPA_METHOD 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
€790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 96828
(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 94-02-015
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT
JOB NUMBER: 430.010

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-082
SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY ¥

DATE SAMPLED: NA
DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 02/08/94

INSTRUMENT 1ID: VG-4

MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

come | ;
No. ! COMPOUND ! SPIKE RECOVERY
1 T
vl iBenzene E 112%
V2 | Chlorobenzene i 93%
V3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ! -
va 1,3-Dichlorobenzene i -
V5 1,4~-Dichlorobenzene ! -
vé Ethyl benzene H 93%
v7 Toluene i 89%
Ve Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) } 92%

* This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same matrix and of the

same analytical batch.
NA = Not Applicable

Huey-Chen Chow

February 16, 1994

Chemist

Date




PURGEAELE AROMATICS

EPA_METHOD 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CR 95828
{(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 94-02-015
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
JOB NUMBER: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 02/08/94
INSTRUMENT ID: vG—-4
MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT. : NA
FELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-09A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY DUPLICATE * DILUTION FACTOR: 1
) ‘
COMP | :
NOo. | COMPOUND ! SPIKE RECOVERY
vl i Benzene 110%
v2 ichlorobenzene 91%
v3 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene -
V4 E1,3—Dichlorobenzene i -
V5 =1,4-Dichlorobenzene | -
V6 | Ethyl benzene 91%
v7 EToluene | 90%
v8 | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) ! 87%

* This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same matrix and of the
same analytical batch.
NA = Not Applicable

Huey-Chen Chow

February 16, 1994

Chemist

Date




EUREKA LRABORATORIES,

PURGEABLE AROMATICS

EPA METHCOD 8020

INC.

6790 Florin-Perkinsg Road

Sacramento,

(916) 381-7953

CA 95828

Order No.:

94-02-015

Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
FROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
JOB NUMBER: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 02/08/94
INSTRUMENT 1ID: vG-4
MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-10A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA
SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY DILUTION FACTOR: 1
) i
CcoMP : :
NO. } COMPOUND ! SPIKE RECOVERY
T 1
vl Benzene 3 112%
v2 | Chlorobenzene i 94%
v3 } 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ! -
V4 1,3~Dichlorobenzene | -
V5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene i -
Ve Ethyl benzene ! 92%
v7 Toluene E 93%
v8 Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) ! S0%

NA =

Not Applicable

Huey-Chen Chow

February 16,

1994

Chemist

Date




PURGEABLE AROMATICS
EPA_METHOD 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 94-02-015

6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828

Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

{S16) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
JOB NUMBER: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: HNA

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-11A

SAMPLE

DATE ANALYZED: 02/08/94
INSTRUMENT ID:  VG-4

MATRIX: RQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA
ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY DUPLICATE DILUTION FACTOR: 1

i
COMP |
NO. COMPOUND ! SPIKE RECOVERY
|
i
vl Benzene ! 112%
v2 Chlorobenzene E 94%
V3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ! -
V4 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene i -
Vs 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ! -
Ve Ethyl benzene : 92%
v7 Toluene E 94%
v8 | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) H 91%
NA = Not Applicable
Huey-Chen Chow February 16, 1994

Chemist Date




GASOLINE

California LUFT Method

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 94-02-015
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT
430.010

CLIENT:
PROJECT:
JOB NUMBER:

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-06A
SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK

DATE SAMPLED: NA
DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED:  02/07,08/94
INSTRUMENT ID:  SVG7
MATRIX: AQUEOUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA

DILUTION FACTOR: 1

CONCENTRATION

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS [ug/L (ppb}l

Gasoline Range <20
CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range -

PEAK CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range -

Na = Not Applicable’

Jeannette Chen

DETECTION LIMIT
[ug/L (ppb)]

20

February 16, 19%4

Chemist

Date




GASOLINE
California LUFT Method

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CR 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 94-02-015
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT
430.010

CLIENT:
PROJECT:
JOB NUMBER:

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-01a

DATE SAMPLED: 02/02/94
DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/07,08/94
INSTRUMENT ID:  SVG7
MATRIX: AQUEOUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5.0 ml

SAMPLE ID: MW-11 DILUTION FACTOR: 1

CONCENTRATION DETECTION LIMIT
PETROLEUM HYDROCARRBONS ug/L b1 ug/L b
Gascline Range <20 20

CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range -

PEAK CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range -

NA = Not Applicable

Jeannette Chen

February 16, 1994

Chemist

bDate




GASOLINE

California LUFT Method

EUREKA LABCORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 94-02-01%
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT
430.010

CLIENT:
PROJECT:
JOB NUMBER:

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-02Rn

DATE SAMPLED: 02/02/94
DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/07,08/94
INSTRUMENT ID:  SVG7
MATRIX: AQUEOUS

$ MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT. : NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5.0 ml

SAMPLE ID: MW-31 DILUTION FACTOR: 1
CONCENTRATION DETECTION LIMIT
TTROLEUM HYDROCARBONS ugq/L bl fug/L {ppb)]
Gasoline Range <20 20

CAREON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range -

PEAK CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range -

NA = Not Applicable

Jeannette Chen

February 16, 1994

Chemist

Date



GASOLINE
California LUFT Method

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. order No.: 94-02-015
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7%53

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 02/02/94
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
JOB NUMBER: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/07,08/94
INSTRUMENT ID:  SVG7

MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-03a SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5.0 ml
SAMPLE ID: MW-39 DILUTION FACTOR: 1
CONCENTRATION CETECTION LIMIT
PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS ug/L b) 1 [ug/L (ppbll
Gasoline Range 20 20

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range Ce-Cc13

PERK CARBON NO.

Gascline Range CcS

Note: Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are detected in the sample. However,
their patterns are different from our standard. Therefore, area
equivalent is used to quantitate thig sample.

NA = Not Applicable

Jeannette Chen February 16, 1994
Chemist Date




GASOLINE

California LUFT Method

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
S$acramento, CA 95828
{916) 381-7953

Order No.: 94-02-015%
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT
430.010

CLIENT:
PROJECT:
JOB NUMBER:

ELI SBRMPLE ID: 9402015-04A
SAMPLE ID: MW-42

DATE SAMPLED: 02/02/94
DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/07,08/94
INSTRUMENT ID:  SVG7
MATRIX: AQUEOUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5.0 ml

DILUTION FACTOR: 5

CONCENTRATION

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS fug/L (ppb)]l

Gasoline Range 1080
CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range c6-C13
PEAK CAREON NO.

Gasoline Range c9

DETECTION LIMIT
{ug/L (ppb)]

100 *

* Higher detection limit is due to high analyte concentration.

Note: Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are detected in the sample. However,
their patterns are different from our standard. Therefore, area
equivalent is used to quantitate this sample.

NA = Not Applicable

Jeannette Chen

February 16, 1954

Chemist

Date




GASOLINE

California LUFT Method

EUREXA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 94-02-015
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
MLKX GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT
430,010

CLIENT:
FROJECT:
JOB NUMBER:

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-05A
SAMPLE ID: MW-43

DATE SAMPLED: 02/02/94
DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/07,08/94
INSTRUMENT ID:  SVG7
MATRIX: AQUEOUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5.0 ml

DILUTION FACTOR: 1

CONCENTRATION

FETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS [ug/L {(ppb)i

Gasoline Range <20

CARBON NO, RANGE

Gasocline Range -

FEARX CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range -

NA = Not Applicable

Jeannette Chen

DETECTION LIMIT
fug/L {(ppbi]

20

February 16, 1994

Chemist

Date




GASOLINE
California LUFT Method

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Rocad
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916} 381-7953

Order No.: 94-02-015
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT
430.010

CLIENT:
PROJECT:
JOB NUMBER:

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-0837
SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY
MW-11

DATE SAMPLED: NA

DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/07,08/94
INSTRUMENT ID:  SVG7
MATRIX: AQUEOUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT. : NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5.0 ml

DILUTION FACTOR: 1

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

% SPTKE RECOVERY

Gasoline Range 90%
CARBON_NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range -

PEAK CARBON NO.

GCasoline Range -

NA = Not Applicable

Jeannetie Chen

February 16, 1994

Chemist

Date




GASOLINE
California LUFT Method

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 94-02-015
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94
JOB NUMBER: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 02/07,08/94
INSTRUMENT ID: sVG7
MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-09A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5.0 ml
SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY DUPLICATE DILUTION FACTOR: 1
MW-11
PETROLEUM HYDRQOCARBONS % SPIKE RECOVERY
Gasoline Range 98%
CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range -
FPEAK CARBON NO.
Gasocline Range -
NA = Not Applicable
Jeannette Chen Februvary 16, 1994

Chemist Date




GASQOLINE
California LUFT Method

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road

Order No.: 94-02-015%
Hazardous Waste Testing

Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA

PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/94

JOB NUMBER: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 02/07,08/94
INSTRUMENT ID: sSVG7
MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-10A SAMPLE VOL, /WT.: NA

SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY

DILUTION FACTOR: 1

PETROLEUM HYDROCRRBONS

% SPIKE RECOVERY

Gascoline Range

CRRBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range -

FERK CARBON HNO.

Gasoline Range -

NA = Not Applicable

116%

Jeannette Chen

February 16, 1994

Chemist

Date



GASOLINE
California LUFT Method

EURERKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 94-02-015
6750 Florin~Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95328 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMNENT DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/54
JOB NUMBER: 430.010C DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/07,08/94
INSTRUMENT ID: SVG7

MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9402015-11A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA

SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY DUPLICATE DILUTION FACTOR: 1

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS % SPIKE RECOVERY

Gasoline Range 107%
CARRON NO, RANGE

Gascline Range -
PEAK_CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range -

NA = Not Applicable

Jeannette Chen February 16, 1994
Chemist Date
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December 14, 1993
SCI 430.010

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Gasoline Contamination

1330 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter presents quarterly groundwater monitoring results for
the referenced site. Groundwater monitoring has been performed as
a result of an underground gasoline tank release. Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. (SCI) has been providing consulting services for
this project since 1989. The location of the site is presented on
Plate 1.

Contaminated soil and groundwater resulting from the gasoline
release is presently being remediated. Site remediation consists
of (1) vapor extraction, and (2) groundwater extraction and
treatment. The vapor extraction system has removed all measurable
free product in the area. The groundwater extraction system has
significantly lowered dissolved product concentrations and reduced
the extent of the dissolved product plume.

During this event, Wells 11, 39, 42 and 43 were sampled. Well 31
was not sampled because the well was inadvertently covered with
asphalt during the recent repaving of Martin Luther King Jr. Way.
The groundwater monitoring events consist of (1) measuring
groundwater levels, (2) purging water from each well until pH,
conductivity and temperature have stabilized, and (3) sampling the
wells with pre~-cleaned disposable samplers. The samples were
retained in glass containers and preserved with hydrochloric acid.
The containers were placed in an ice filled cooler and remained
iced until delivery to the analytical laboratory. Chain-of-custody
documents accompanied the samples to the laboratory.

James P. Bowers, PE
R. William Rudolph, Ir., PE

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

171 12th Street ® Suite 201 * Qakland, California 94607 s Telephone 510-268-0461 ¢ FAX 510-268-0137




Ms. Jennifer Eberle W Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
December 14, 1993

SCI 430.010

Page 2

Analytical testing was performed by Eureka Laboratories, Inc., a
State of California Department of Health Services certified
laboratory for hazardous waste and water testing. The analytical
tests included:

1. Total volatile hydrocarbons {TVH), sample preparation and
analysis using EPA Methods 5030 (purge and trap) and 8015
modified (gas chromatograph coupled to a flame ionization
detector), and

2. Benzene, toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTXE), sample
preparation and analysis using EPA Methods 5030 and 8020
{(gas chromatograph coupled to a flame ionization
detector).

A summary of the current and previous analytical test results and
groundwater elevation data are presented in the attached Tables 1
and 2. Analytical test reports and chain-of-custody documents are
also attached.

Conclusions

The groundwater level data indicate that the regional groundwater
flow direction is toward the west-northwest at a gradient of
approximately 1 percent. This groundwater flow direction and
gradient remain consistent with previous measurements. Locally,
however, groundwater is flowing toward the extraction well (EW1)
shown on Plate 1.

In general, the analytical results indicate that dissolved
hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater remain generally
consistent with the previous monitoring event. Hydrocarbons were
detected in Well 42 only; hydrocarbons were not detected at
concentrations above the reporting limits in the other wells
analyzed. We recommend that monitoring continue on a quarterly
basis.




) . 0 , Inc.
Ms. Jennifer Eberle Subsurface Consultants, Inc

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
December 14, 1993

SCI 430.010

Page 3

If you have any questions, please call.
Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

o V- Lo

James P. Bowers
technical Engineer 157 (expires 3/31/95)

MK:JPB:sld

Attachments: Table 1 - Contaminate Concentrations in Groundwater
Table 2 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Plate 1 - Site Plan
Analytical Test Reports
Chain-of-Custody Documents

cc: Mr. Eddy So
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Room 500
Oakland, California 94612

Mr. David W. Ralph

Office of Economic Development and Employment
1333 Broadway, Suite 900

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph Cotton

City of Oakland
Environmental Affairs

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Donnell Choy

City of o0akland

905 14th Street, 12th Floor
cakland, California 94612




B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Table 1. Contaminant Concentrations In Groundwater

Total
organic 1,2
Test  Sample TVH! B? 2 x? E2 Lead EDB® DCA!
Boring _Date ug/L)® (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)(ug/L) (ug/L)(ug/L)

11 07/05/88 10,000 1,800 ND® 1,200 ND -7 - -
04/03/89 53,000 7,100 4,000 2,400 380 - - -
07/06/89 22,000 5,300 3,200 2,300 390 ND 26 -
11/08/89 120,000 18,000 8,000 21,000 4,500 ND 37 -
07/18/90 26,000 950 19 g8 ND - —-— -
10/23/90 4,200 1,600 8.5 170 28 - 0.2 --
01/21/91 1,900 600 6.2 84 60 - 0.15 --
04/24/91 4,800 1,100 3.5 46 120 - -— -
07/24/91 950 330 0.9 1.8 12 - - -
10/24/91 970 350 1.6 1.6 14 - ND -
01/23/92 ND ND ND ND ND -- - --
05/01/92 340 77 0.6 0.6 ND - - -
08/06/92 220 54 ND ND ND -- - —
11/16/92 159 ND ND ND ND - - -
02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
05/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
08/18/93 ND . ND ND ND ND - - -
11/16/93 N» / ND Np - ND / w/ -- - -

28 09/02/88 890 431  75.4 84 ND ND 9.2 --
07/06/89 13,000 4,900 1,500 1,300 100 ND 27 -

29 09/02/88 ND ND 8.1 ND ND ND ND -
04/03/89 450 ND 2.0 6.7 2.0 - - -
07/06/89 ND ND 15 ND ND ND ND --
11/08/89 780 ND 14 32 7.9 ND ND --
10/23/90 1,800 1.2 6.5 4.8 2.7 - - -
01/21/91 1,100 ND 3.7 4.9 1.3 - ND -
03/28/91 500 ND 1.6 0.8 ND - - --

31 09/02/88 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
04/03/89 ND ND ND ND ND -- - -
07/06/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/21/91 ND ND 0.6 2.1 ND - ND -
04/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - --
07/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
10/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/23/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
05/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -—
08/07/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
11/16/92 43 ND ND ND ND - -- -
12/17/92% 35.3 ND ND ND ND - - -
02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
05/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND -- - -

08/17/93 ND ND ND ND ND - _— —




B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Table 1. Contaminant Concentrations In Groundwater (continued)

Total

Organic 1,2
Test Sample TVH' B? o ' E® Lead EDB® Dca’
Boring _Date (vg/L)* (ugq/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
32 10/23/90 48,000 7,600 8,200 5,600 150 - 3.8 -
01/21/91 96,000 9,600 15,000 16,000 2,000 - ND -

04/24/91 170 ND ND ND ND - _— ==

39 04/03/89 2,000 250 11 210 ND - - -
07/06/89 7,900 2,700 1,300 860 97 ND 3.0 -
11/08/89 9,300 4,500 760 310 150 ND 4.0 36
07/18/90 ND 4.1 ND ND ND - - -
10/23/90 160 12 6.4 5.0 ND - ND ND
01/21/90 200 23 0.9 2.0 1.2 - ND -
03/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
04/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/24/91 ND 1.4 ND ND ND - - -
10/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - ND -
01/23/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
05/01/92 ND ND ND. ND ND - - -
08/07/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
11/16/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
05/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
08/18/93 ND ND _ ND ND ND - — -—
11/16/93 ND X0 / N7 ND / ND 7 == — -

42 07/06/89 13,000 4,500 100 1,000 ND ND 8.0 -
10/23/90 8,800 420 580 910 91 - 0.7 -
07/24/91 21,000 2,200 300 650 180 -- e -—
10/24/91 18,000 2,300 1,100 1,000 260 - 16 _—
01/23/92 10,000 1,100 280 430 300 - - -
05/01/92 16,000 1,200 330 580 220 - - -
08/07/92 12,000 890 516 1,000 340 - - -
11/16/92 587 1.2 4.3 43 ND - - -
02/16/93 6730 386 51 411 183 - - -
05/12/93 13400 748 238 777 ND -- — -
08/17/93 4120 268 ND 323,377 , -- — -
11/16/93 8350-// 143 a1 ~ 199 7133/ -- —_— -

43 10/24/91 6,300 ND ND 130 9.1 - - -
05/01/92 930 ND ND 3.8 ND - - -
08/07/92 450 ND 2.4 3.5 1.5 - - -
11/16/92 614 ND 2.0 34.4 1.6 -- - -
02/16/93 123 12.5 4.3 0.9 18.6 -- - -—
05/12/93 96.4 ND ND ND ND - - -
08/17/93 ND ND ND ND - - -

11/16/93 ND ND ND s/ Np / -- - -




B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Table 1. Contaminant Concentrations In Groundwater (continued)

Total

organic 1,2

Test  Sample TVH! B p2 x? B2 Lead EDB* DcCaA*
Boring _Date (ug/L)* (ug/L) (ug/L) (uqg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
45 12/05/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/23/90 ND 0.9 1.4 1.8 ND -- - -
01/21/91 ND ND ND ND ND - ND -—
04/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
10/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/24/92 ND ND ND ND ND — - -
05/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
08/06/92 ND ND ND ND ND -— - -
11/16/92 ND ND ND ND ND — - -
02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -

46 11/30/89 ND 2.1 1.9 2.0 ND ND ND -
07/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND -— - -
10/23/90 ND ND 0.6 ND 0.5 - - -
01/21/91 ND ND ND ND ND - ND -
04/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
10/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -

58 01/30/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
03/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND - —— -
04/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
10/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/24/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - —
05/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
08/06/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
11/16/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - _—
02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND _— - _—

59 02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -

TVH Total Volatile Hydrocarbons

BTXE = Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, and Ethylbenzene

EPA 3011, ethylene dibromide

EPA 8010, 1, 2-dichloroethane

ug/L = micrograms per liter

ND = None detected, chemicals not present at concentrations
above the detection limits

-- == Test not requested

Well resampled

T R N
[}

oo~




W Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data

Free
TOC Groundwater Groundwater Product
Monitoring Elev! Depth Elevation Thickness
Well {feet) Date (feet) {feet) {feet)
11 99.66 01/19/89 26.82 72.84 -
04/03/89 26.35 73.31 i
07/05/89 26.95 72.71 -
11/09/89 27.28 72.83 -
01/24/90 27.40 72.26 -
04/30/90 27.56 72.10 -
07/03/90 28.89 70.77 -
10/23/90 28.93 70.73 -
01/21/91 27.75 71.97 --
04/24/91 28.14 71.52 -
07/24/91 28.78 70.88 -
10/24/91 29.09 70.57 -
01/23/92 29.85 69.81 -
05/01/92 27.44 72.22 -
08/07/92 27.86 71.80 -
11/16/92 27.84 71.82 -
02/16/93 25.94 73.72 -
05/12/93 27.13 72.53 -
08/17/93 27.20 72.46 -—
11/16/93 26.85 72.81 -
28 98.99 01/1¢/89 26.16 72.83 -
04/03/89 25.70 73.29 --
07/05/89 26.26 72.73 -
11/08/89 26.59 72.40 -
01/24/90 26.81 72.18 -—
97.79 05/10/90 31.83 65.96 1.22
07/03/90 31.95 65.84 0.04
10/23/90 31.25 66.54 1.38
01/21/91 28.00 69.79 0.00
10/24/21 27.26 70.53 0.00
01/23/92 32.99 64.89 0.00
08/07/92 26.95 70.84 -2
11/16/92 25.95 71.84 --
02/16/93 24.06 73.73 -
05/12/93 25.48 72.31 -
08/17/93 25.55 72.24 -
11/16/93 24.92 72.87 -
29 97.95 01/19/89% 26.14 71.81 -
04/03/89 25.88 72.07 -
07/05/89 26.19 71.76 -
11/09/89 26.51 71.44 --
01/24/90 26.66 71.29 -
04/30/90 26.73 71.22 -
07/03/90 27.22 70.73 -
10/23/90 27.40 70.55 -

01/21/91 26.89 71.06 i




B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

Free
TOC Groundwater Groundwater Product
Monitoring Elev! bepth Elevation Thickness
Well {feet) Date __ _{feet) {(feet) {feet)
29 03/28/91 27.04 70.91 -
10/24/91 27.47 70.48 -
01/23/92 27.89 70.06 -
11/16/92 26.78 71.17 -—
02/16/93 25.60 72.35 -
05/12/93 26.04 71.91 -
08/17/93 26.25 71.70 -
11/16/93 26.22 71.73 -—
30 99,30 01/19/89 27.50 71.80 1.586
04/03/89 28.44 70.86 2.56
07/05/89 28.90 70.40 3.38
11/09/89 29.52 69.78 3.67
04/30/90 27.23 72.07 0.29
07/03/90 29.07 70.23 0.57
10/23/90 29.07 70.23 1.27
01/21/91 29.09 70.23 2.27
04/24/91 27.80 71.50 0.19
05/31/91 28.08 71.23 0.49
10/24/91 28.94 70.36 0.00
11/16/92 27.29 72.01 - -
02/16/93 25.42 73.88 -
05/12/93 27.10 72.20 -
08/17/93 27.01 72.29 -
11/16/93 26.30 73.00 -
31 98.90 01/19/89 26.15 72.75 -
04/03/89 25.90 73.00 -
07/05/89 26.28 72.76 -
11/02/89 26.64 72.26 -
01/24/90 26.84 72.06 -
04/30/90 26.87 72.03 -
07/03/90 27.50 71.40 -
09/23/90 27.52 71.36 -
01/21/91 27.09 71.81 -
04/24/91 27.12 71.78 --
07/24/91 27.60 71.30 -
10/24/91 28.81 70.09 -
01/23/92 28.31 70.59 --
05/01/92 26.70 72.20 -
08/07/92 27.00 71.90 -
11/16/92 27.04 71.86 -
02/16/93 25.63 73.27 -
05/12/93 26.20 72.70 -
08/17/93 26.41 72.49 -—

11/16/93 26.25 72.65 -




W Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

Free
TOC Groundwater Groundwater Product
Monitoring Elev! Depth Elevation Thickness
__ _Well (feet) Date {feet) (feet) {feet)
32 98.53 01/24/90 25.64 72.89 -
04/30/90 25.82 72.71 -
06/01/90 26.30 72.23 -
10/23/90 26.70 71.83 -
01/21/91 26.06 72.47 -
04/24/91 26.40 72.13 —
10/24/91 27.05 71.48 -
39 99.00 04/03/89 2b.87 73.13 -
07/05/89 26.38 72.62 -
11/09/89 26.70 72.30 -
01/24/90 26.86 72.14 -
04/30/90 26.97 72.03 -
07/03/90 28.17 70.83 -
10/23/90 28.17 70.83 -
01/21/91 27.15 71.85 -
03/28/91 27.76 71.24 -
04/24/91 27.33 71.67 --
07/24/91 27.91 - 71.09 -
10/24/91 28.26 70.74 -
01/23/92 29.00 70.00 -
05/01/92 26.82 72.18 -
08/07/%2 27.18 71.82 -
11/16/92 27.19 71.81 --
02/16/93 25.53 73.47 -
05/12/93 26.52 72.48 -
08/17/93 26.65 72.35 -
11/16/93 26.30 72.70 . -
42 99.12 04/03/89 25.77 73.35 -
07/05/89 26.30 72.89 --
11/09/89 26.66 72.46 -
01/24/%90 26.82 72.30 n e
04/18/90 26.94 72.18 -
07/03/90 28.58 70.54 -
10/23/90 28.58 70.54 0.08
07/24/91 28.10 71.02 0.00
10/24 /91 28.24 70.88 -
01/23/92 29.33 69.79 -
05/01/92 26.88 72.44 -
08/07/92 27.10 72,02 -
11/16/92 26.68 72.44 -
02/16/93 25.41 73.71 -~
05/12/93 26.74 72.38 -
08/17/93 26.80 72.32 -

11/16/93 26.25 72.87 -




® Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

Free
TOC Groundwater Groundwater Product
Monitoring Elev! Depth Elevation Thickness
Well (feet) Date (feet) (feet) (feet)
43 98.87 04/03/89 25.32 73.55 0.08
07/05/89 26.80 72.07 1.34
11/09/89 28.44 70.43 2.89
04/30/90 27.05 71.82 0.79
07/03/90 28.36 70.51 0.70
10/23/90 28.19 70.68 0.83
10/24/91 26.30 72.57 0.00
01/24/92 28.25 70.62 0.02
05/01/92 25.44 73.43 0.00
08/07/92 25.11 73.76 --
1i/16/92 26.42 72.45 -
02/16/93 24.35 74.52 -
05/12/93 25.90 72.97 --
08/17/93 25.50 73.37 -
11/16/93 25.21 73.66 -
02/16/93 24.35 74.52 -
45 100.90 12/05/89 28.71 72.19 -
04/30/90 28.85 72.05 -
07/03/90 29.45 71.45 --
10/23/9%0 29.50 71.40 -
01/21/91 29.03 71.87 -
04/24/91 28.87 72.03 -
07/25/91 29.63 71.27 —-—
10/24/91 29.62 71.28 -
01/23/92 30.45 70.45 -
05/01/92 28.42 72.48 -
08/07/92 28.70 72.20 -
11/16/92 28.84 72.06 -
02/16/93 27.14 73.76 -
05/12/93 28.00 72.90 --
08/17/93 28.35 72.55 -
11/16/93 28.15 72.75 -
46 98.11 12/19/89 27.40 70.71 -
04/30/90 27.46 70.63 -
07/03/90 27.75 70.36 -
10/23/90 27.86 70.25 -
01/21/91 27.60 70.51 -
04/24/91 27.40 70.71 --
07/24/91 28.73 69.38 -
10/24/91 27.88 70.23 -
01/23/92 28.31 69.80 --
08/07/92 27.28 70.83 -—
11/16/92 27.42 70.69 -
02/16/93 26.44 71.67 -
05/12/93 26.78 71.33 -
08/17/93 27.01 71.10 et

11/16/93 27.10 71.01 -




W Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

Free
TOC Groundwater Groundwater Product
Monitoring Elev' Depth Elevation Thickness
Well {feet) Date (feet) (feet) (feet)
58 98.89 01/30/91 28.25 70.64 -
03/28/91 27.81 71.08 -
04/24/91 27.55 71.34 -
07/24/91 33.42 65.47 -
10/24/91 28.29 70.60 --
01/23/92 28.75 70.14 -
05/01/92 27.10 71.79 -
08/07/92 27.40 71.49 -
11/16/92 27.44 71.45 -
02/16/93 26.10 72.79 -
05/12/93 26.68 72.21 -
08/17/93 26.88 72.01 --
11/16/93 26.77 72.12 -

1 glevation reference: PG&E manhole approximately 30 feet south of
14th Street on Martin Luther King Jr. Way, assumed to be 100.00 feet,
TOC = Top of casing

2 —— = No free product present




31vid

P £6/6/21 0LO0EY
A3AOHAd Y 31va H3GWnN a0r

MYO — AYM HE DNDA H3H LN NiLHYIN OEEL

SJUEI[NSUOT) 9DBJINSUNS

MGl

NVd 3LS

ANV
SNoIN3Yd

[
e
ANVYd
ANIAWIYIH L
MD
1944
\cz uth+|
GN HAL
AIFHLS HIVL

AVM HI ONIXY HIHLNT NLLHVIW

NN

l

N
/|
V4
2l
g
/‘
1
7
A

aN x4
.fmz HAL
i

NN U U OO R R U N OO U RO RN NN NN NN NN

NN NSRRI N SN OO O NN NN NN NN R RNONNNON NN

~

NANNNNNY

DNIATING ONILSIXE

0y 0¢

=

(18984) 3IVOS AVWIXOHddY

NNNNNNNN

AN NN NN NN N N S NN N N N T N N N N N N N S N S N N N S N N S S N N N N NN S S N N N N SN N R S NN N N N NN N

NNRNNNNANNN

SNIMdvd

AR e O N NS EN

BoASOANNRNND

SUONNONNNN,

Q&

HLYON 2NHL

O

HLHGN ION3H343Y

ONIgINg
DNLLSIX3

NONNNNNNNNY

SOV N NN NN AN N NN NN OANNN N NN NN

. 39/
+ IYMAONNOYD
aN IX18 Tge 40 NOILOIHIC

J*
_
ﬂ
7
ﬁ

1760 NI SNOILYHLNIONOD
(31031330 INON

ANTZNTAAH LD

— P A AN ket

'SANTIAX 'ININTOL ‘INIZNIE

3NFIOSYD SV
'SNOBHYOOHAAH I HIVI0A TVIOL

T13M DONIHOLINOW

THEM NOILOVHLXS




EUREK4 MBOMTOR'ES; INC. : "~ Air Poltution

Chemical Analysis,
: : Research & Testing
Corporate Office: Branch Office: Environmental Studies

6790 FLORIN PERKINS ROAD 17403 N.E. 28th STREET Robotics
SACRAMENTO, CA 95828 REDMOND, WA 98052 Toxicology
TEL: (916) 381-7953 TEL: (206) 885-0284
FAX: (916) 381-4013 FAX: (206) 885-0284

December 6, 1993

Mr. Mark Kawakami
SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
171 12th Street
Oakland, CA 948607

Reference — ELI Order #: 93-11-172
Job #: 430.010
Project: MLK Groundwater Remediation

Dear Mr. Kawakamis
Fureka Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit a laboratory report for the

subject project. This report presents analytical results for four {4) agueous
samples for the following analyses:

ANALYSIS METHOD SAMPLE ID.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons EPA 8015 MW-11, MW-39, MW-42 & MW-43

(Gasoline) (Modified)

Purgeable Arcmatics EPA 602 MW-11, MW-39, MW-42 & MW-43
Sincerely,

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.

< N
R A /, ¥

By:

Shao-Pin Yo, Ph.D.
QA/QC Director

SPY /pv

Attachment




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARECNS (GASOLINE)

EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

EUREK2Z LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-11-172
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste
Certification: 1165

Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Testing

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
JOB #: 430.010 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/199%3
INSTRUMENT ID: sVG-7
MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311172-05A g SAMPLE VOL,./WT.: NA
SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK DILUTION FACTOR: 1
CONCENTRATION DETECTION LIMIT
PETROLEUM HYDROCRRBONS {ug/L _(ppb}l] [ug/L_(ppb)]

Gasoline Range

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gagoline Range
PEAK CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range

<20 20

Jeannette Chen
Chemist

December &, 1993

Date




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAREONS (GASOLINE)

EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CAR 95828
(916) 381-7953

order No.: 93-11-172
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JOB #: 430.010
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311172-01A
SAMPLE ID: MW-11

DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/1993
DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  SVG-7
MATRIX: AQUEOUS

$ MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5.0 ml
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

CONCENTRATION
{ug/L {ppb)]

DETECTION LIMIT
[ua/L (ppb)]l

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

3asoline Range

CARBON NO. RANGE

zasoline Range

PEAK CARBON NO.

Gagoline Range

Jeannette Chen

<20 u/// 20

bDecember &,

1993

Chemist

Pate




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)
EPA_METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CR 95828
{916} 381-7953

Order No.: 93-11-172
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JOB #: 430.010
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

ELT SAMPLE ID: 9311172-02A
SAMPLE ID: MW-39

DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/1993
DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: sVG-7
MATRIX: AQUEQUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5.0 ml
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

CONCENTRATION
{ug/L {(ppb)]

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

DETECTION LIMIT
[ug/L (ppb}]

Gasoline Range <20

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range

PEAK CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range

“/// 20

December 6, 1993

Jeannette Chen
Chemist

Date




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)

EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-11-172

6790 Plorin-Perkins Road

Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Hazardous Waste Testing

Certification: 1168

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/1993
Jom #: 430.010 DATE RECEIVED:  11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993

INSTRUMENT ID:  SVG-7

MATRIX: AQUEOUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA
ELY SAMPLE ID: 9311172-03A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5.0 ml
SAMPLE ID: MW-42 L,//B DILUTION FACTOR: 250

CONCENTRATION DETECTION LIMIT *
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS [ug/L (ppb}] fug/L (ppk}}
e

Gapoline Range 8350 ** S 5000

CARBON_NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range

PEAK_CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range

C6-C13

(o4°]

* Higher detection limit is due to high analyte concentration.

** Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are detected in the sample. However, their
patterns are different from our standard. Therefore, area equivalent is used

to guantitate this sample.

Jeannette Chen December &,

Chemist Date




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)
EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

E KA LABORATORIES, INC.
€790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(915) 381-79E63

Order No.: 93-11-172
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JOB #: 430.010
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311172-04A
SAMPLE ID: MW-43

DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/1993
DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  SVG-7
MATRIX: RQUEQUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5.0 ml
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

CONCENTRATION
[ug/L (ppb)]

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

DETECTION LIMIT
fug/L_(ppb)]

Gasoline Range <20

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range -

2EAX CARBON NO.

Sasoline Range -

Jeannette Chen

20

December 6, 1993

Chemist

Date



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GRSOLINE)
EPA_METHOD_ %030/8015 (Modified)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
{916) 381-7953

QOrder No.:

$3-11-172

Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JoB #: 430.010
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311172-07A
SAMPLE ID: MW-11 MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE

SAMPLED:
RECEIVED:
EXTRACTED:
ANALYZED:

INSTRUMENT ID:
MATRIX:

% MOISTURE:
REPORT WT.:

SAMPLE VOL./WT.:
DILUTION FACTOR:

NA
1171971993
Na
11/22/1993
sSVG-7
RQUEQUS
NA

NA

5.0 m}

1

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

A e e e ————

Gasocline Range

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range

PEAK CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range

Jeannette Chen

%

104%

Chemisgt

SPIKE RECOVERY

December 6,

1993

Date




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)
EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
{916) 381-7953

Order No.: 93-11-172

Hazardous Waste

Testing

Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JoB #: 430.010
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311172-08A
SAMPLE ID: MW-11 MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY
DUPLICATE

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE ANALYZED:
INSTRUMENT ID:
MATRIX:

% MOISTURE:
REFORT WT.:
SAMPLE VOL./WT.:
DILUTION FACTOR:

NA
11/19/1993
NA
11/22/1993
sSVG~-7
AQUEOQOUS
NA

NA

5.0 ml

1

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasoline Range

CARRBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range

PEAK CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range

% SPIKE RECOVERY

100%

Jeannette Chen

Chemist

December 6,

1993

Date




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)

EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
5790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
{916) 381-7953

Order No.:
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

93-11-172

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JOB #: 430.010
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

EL] SAMPLE ID: 9311172-08A
SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY

DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE

SAMPLED: NA
RECEIVED:  11/19/1993
EXTRACTED: NA
ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  SVG-7
MATRIX:

% MOISTURE
REPORT WT.
SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

AQUEQUS
NA
NA

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasoline Range
CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range

PEAK CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range

Jeannette_ Chen

% SPIKE RECOVERY

104%

Chemist

December 6, 1993
Date



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)

EPA_METHCD 5030/8015 (Modified)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Reocad
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No.:

93-11-172

Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
430.010
MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

CLIENT:
JOB #:
PROJECT:

®LI SAMPLE ID: 9311172-0SA
SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY DUP.

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE ANALYZED:
INSTRUMENT ID:
MATRIX:

% MOISTURE:
REPORT WT.:
SAMPLE VOL. /WT.:
DILUTION FACTOR:

NA
11/19/1993
NA
11/22/1993
sVG-7
AQUEOUS
NA

NA

NA

1

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasioline Range

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gagoline Range

PEAK _CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range

% SPIKE RECOVERY

107%

Jeannette Chen

Chemist

December 6,

1593

Date




PURGEABLE AROMATICS
EPA METHOD 602

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road

Order No.: 93-11-172
Hazardous Waste Testing

Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA

JoB #: 430.010 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION DATE EXTRACTED: NA

9311172-05A
METHOD ELANK

ELI SAMPLE ID:
CLIENT SAMPLE ID:

DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-1
MATRIX: AQUEOUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL. /WT.: NA
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

COMP i E CONC. E D/L

NO. COMPOUND ' ug/L {(ppb) ! ug/L (ppb)
vl | Benzene | <0.5 i 0.5

v2 Chlorobenzene ! <0.5 i 0.5

v3 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | <0.5 i 0.5

V4 1,3-Dichlorchenzene | <0.5 ! 0.5

Vs 1,4~-Dichlorobenzene E <0.5 ! 0.5

vé Ethyl benzene ! <Q0.5 ! 0.5

v7 Toluene I <0.5 1 0.5

v Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) i <C.5 E 0.5

Sugie Yang

December 6, 1993

Chemist

Date




PURGEABLE RROMATICS
EPA METHOD 602

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
€790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

order No.: 93-11-172
Hazardous Waste Testing
Caertification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JOB #: 430.010
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIARTION

ELI SAMPLE ID: $311172-01)"
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: MW-11

DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/1993
DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-l
MATRIX: AQUEOUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
DILUTICN FACTOR: 1

COMP i i CONC. i D/L

NO. 1 COMPOUND i ug/L (ppb) ug/L {ppb)

Vi Benzene <0.5 0.5

v2 Chlorobenzene <0.5 0.5

v3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.5% ! 0.5

v4 1,3-Dichlorcbkbenzene <0.5 0.5

v5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 , 0.5

v6 | Ethyl benzene | <0.5 ’ 0.5

v7 Toluene | <0.5 | 0.5

va E Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) i <0.5 // E 0.5
Sugie Yang December 6, 1993

Chemist

Date




PURGEABLE AROMATICS
EPA METHOD 602

RUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
sSacramento, CA 95828
f916) 381-7953

Oorder No.: 93-11-172
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JOB #: 430.010
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

ELT SAMPLE ID:

9311172—0;é/

DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/1993
DATE RECEIVED:  11/19/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  VG-1
MATRIX: RAQUEOUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml

CLIENT SRMPLE ID: MW-3% DILUTION FACTOR: 1
1 4 T

COMP E i CONC. : D/L

NO. ) COMPOUND : ug/L (ppb) 1 ug/L (ppb}

vl | Benzene | <0.5 0.5

v2 | chlorobenzene ! <0.5 0.5

v3 El,z—Dichlorobenzene i <0.5 t 0.5

w4 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ! <0.5 { 0.5

Vs i1,4-Dichlorobenzene i <0.5 { 0.5

Ve ;Ethyl benzene i <0.5 0.5

v7 | Toluene | <0.5 0.5

v8 EXylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) E <0.5 0.5
Susie Yang becember 6, 1993

Chemist

Date



PURGEABLE AROMATICS
EPA_ METHOD 602

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

order No.: 93-11-172
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JgoB #: 430.010
SRCJECT: MLX GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

ELI SAMPLE ID:

$311172-03A
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: MW-42

DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/1993
DATE RECEIVED:  11/19/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  VG-1
MATRIX: AQUEOUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml

DILUTION FACTOR: 10

COMP i E CONC. i D/L *
NO. ! COMPOUND ! ug/L (ppb) t ug/L (ppb)
V1 E Benzene 143 // E 5.0

v2 | Cchlorobenzene <5.0 ! 5.0

¥3 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <5.0 i 5.0

w4 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene «<5.0 1 5.0

V5 E1,4—Dichlorobenzene p<5.0 ! 5.0

ve | Ethyl benzene 1 1331;¢ 1 5.0

v7 | Toluene A1 // i 5.0

V8 i Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 199 i 5.0

Note: all positively indentified compounds were second column or second detector

confirmed.

* Higher detection limit is due to high analyte concentration.

Susie Yang

December 6, 1993

Chemist

Date




EUREKA LABORATORIES,

PURGEARBELE AROMATICS
EPA_METHOD 602

INC.

6790 Florin-Perkins Road

Sacramento,

CA 95828

(916) 381~7953

order No.: 93-11-172
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JOB #: 430.010
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311172-04
CLIENT SBRMPLE ID: MW-43

DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/1993
DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  VG-1
MATRIX: AQUEOUS

% MOISTURE: KA

REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml

DILUTION FACTOR: 1

T T

COMP i i CONC. E D/L
NO. COMPOUND ! ug/L (ppb) ! ug/L (ppb)
vl Benzene <0.5 E 0.5

w2 Chlorobenzene <0.8 ! 0.5

v3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 i 0.5

v 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 t 0.5

Vs 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 | 0.5

v6 | Ethyl benzene <0.5 . i 0.5

v7 | Toluene <0.5 / 1 0.5

v8 | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) <0.5 // E 0.5

Susie Yang

December 6, 1993

Chemist

Date




PURGEABLE AROMATICS
EPA_METHOD 602

FUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-11-172
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CR 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
JOB #: 430.010 DATE RECEIVED:  11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  VG-1

MATRIX: AQUECUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311172-07A SAMPLE VOL. /WT.: 5 ml
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY * DILUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP | '
NO. | COMPOUND | SPIKE RECOVERY
vl Benzene 84%
v2 Cchlorobenzene 84%
V3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 65%
vd 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 64%
V5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 65%
V6 Ethyl benzene 89%
7 Toluene 84%
V8 Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 91%

* This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same matrix and of the
game analytical batch.

Susie Yang December 6, 1593
Chemist Date




PURGEABLE RROMATICS
'EPA_METHOD_602

RUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Crder No.: 93-11-172
5790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramentc, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
JoB #: 430.010 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-l

MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE 1D: 9311172-08A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
CLTENT SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY DUP. * DILUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP | '
No. | COMPOUND i SPIKE RECOVERY
Vi Benzene 85%
V2 Chlorobenzene 87%
v3 1,2-Dichlorcbhenzene 69%
vd 1,3-bichlorochenzene €68%
5 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 69%
V6 Ethyl benzene 92%
v7 Toluene 86%
Ve Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 92%

* This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same matrix and of the
game analytical batch.

Sugie Yang December &, 1993
Chemist Date




PURGEABLE AROMATICS
EPA_METHOD 602

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. order No.: 93-11-172
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
gacramento, CA 95828 certification: 1165

(915) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
JOB #: 430.010 DATE RECEIVED:  11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: ve-1

MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311172-092a SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA
OLIENT SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY DILUTION FACTOR: 1
T
COMP | i
NO. | COMPOUND E SPIKE RECOVERY
¥ L
vl Benzene i 86%
v2 Chlorobenzene 87%
v3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 92%
v4 1, 3-Dichlorobenzene S0%
Vs 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 105%
Ve Ethyl benzene 92%
7 Toluene 85%
V8 Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 92%
Susie Yang becember 6, 1993

Chemist Date



PURCEABLE AROMATICS

RUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
5790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

EPA_METHOD 602

Order No.: 93-11-172
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
Jog #: 430.010 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-—-1
MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELL SAMPLE ID: 9311172-10a SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVER DUP. DILUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP 1 i
¥o. ': COMPOUND i SPIKE RECOVERY
vl Benzene ! o6%
v2 Chlorobenzene ! 94%
V3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene E 103%
V4 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ! 98%
Vs 1,4-Dichlorobenzene i 94%
vé Ethyl benzene H 102%
v7 Toluene E 102%
v8 Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) ! 105%
1
1
1

Sugie Yang

December 6,

1993

Chemist

Date
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James P, Bowers, PE
R. William Rudolph, Ir., PE

a0
December 10, 1993 il 39
SCT 430.015

Mr. William Meckel

East Bay Municipal Utility District
Mail Sliot #702

P.O. Box 24055

Oakland, California 94623-1055

Quarterly Monitoring Report 15

Wastewater Discharge Permit Account #502-29091
1330 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Meckel:

This letter presents quarterly monitoring results from the
groundwater treatment plant at 1330 Martin ILuther King Jr. Way.
Monitoring of treated effluent has been performed in accordance
with criteria specified in the EBMUD wastewater discharge permit
account #502-29091, issued to the Oakland Redevelopment Agency for
remediation of hydrocarbon contaminated groundwater.

During the fifteenth quarter of operation (October 9, 1993 through
January 8, 1993) approximately 190,880 gallons of treated water
were discharged into the EBMUD sanitary sewer system. The
analytical results from 57 sampling events indicate that total
volatile hydrocarbons (TVH}, benzene, toluene and ethylbenzene have
been reduced to nondetectable concentrations before discharge into
the EBMUD sanitary sewer. However, low concentrations (<1.0 ug/l}
of xylene were detected in samples A-57, B-57 and SsS#1-57,
suggesting that breakthrough may have occurred in both carbon
units. Results of the water quality data generated during the
fifteenth quarter are presented in Table 1. Analytical test
reports and Chain-of-Custody documents are attached.

On November 23, 1993, groundwater treatment was terminated. Since
this date, no water has been discharged into the EBMUD sanitary
sewer system. The groundwater treatment system will remain off
indefinitely.

"I certify under penalty of law that this docunent and all
attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that gqualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted.

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

171 12th Street o Suite 201 Oakland, California_94607 o Telephone 510-268-0461 ¢ FAX 510-268-0137




Mr. William Meckel ® Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

East Bay Municipal Utility District
SCI 430.015

becember 10, 1993

Page 2

Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system,
or those persons directly responsible for gathering information,
the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including
the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations."

If you have any questions, please call.
Yours very truly,
Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

o U Lo

James P. Bowers
eqtechnical Engineer 157 (expires 3/31/95)

MK:JPB:sld

Attachments: Table 1 - Contaminant Concentrations in Water
Analytical Test Reports
Chain-of-Custody Documents

cc: Mr. David W. Ralph
Office of Economic Development and Employment

Mr. Joseph Cotten
Environmental Affairs

v Ms. Jennifer Eberle
ACHCSA

Mr. Eddy So
RWQCB

Mr. Donnell Choy
City of Oakland




# Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

TABLE 1. CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS IN WATER

Ethyl~ Total

Sampling TVH Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Sample Date {ug/L) {(ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/1) (ug/L)
EW-2-56 10/19/93 131 4.2 1.0 2.3 11.3
A-56 ND ND ND ND ND
B-fis6 ND ND ND ND ND
88#1-56 ND ND ND ND ND
EW--2-57 11/16/93 160 3.4 1.0 2.0 5.9
A=-57 ND ND ND ND 0.8
B-57 ND ND ND ND 0.8
88#1-57 ND ND ND ND 0.9

TVH Total volatile hydrocarbons, EPA 8015/5030
BTEX, Analyses by EPA 8020/5030

ug,/L = micrograms per liter or parts per billion (ppb)

ND = None detected, chemicals not present at concentrations above
the detection limits; see test reports for detection limits

EW-2 = indicates sample from Extraction Well #2

A = influent at primary carbon vesszl

B = Between carbon vessels

3S#1 = side sewer #1, (effluent sample)




EUREK4 UBORATORIES, INC. i Pollution

Chemical Analysis,
Research & Testing

Corporate Office: Branch Office: Environmental Studies
6790 FLORIN PERKINS ROAD 17403 N.E. 28th STREET Robotics
SACRAMENTO, CA 95828 REDMOND, WA 98052 Toxicology
TEL: {916) 381-7953 TEL: (206} 885-0284
FAX: {316) 381-4013 FAX: (206) 885-0284

November 4, 1993

Mr. Mark Kawakami
SUBSURFACE OONSULTANTS
171 12th Street
Cakland, CA 94607

Reference — ELI Order #: 93-10-183
Project: MIK Groundwater Treatment System
Job #: 430.015

Dear Mr. Kawakami.:
Pureka Iaboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit a laboratory report for the

sabject project. This report presents analytical results for four (4) agqueous
samples for the following analyses:

ANATYSTS METHOD SAMPLE TID.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons  EPA 8015 EW-2-56, A-56, B-56,
(Mcdified) SS#1-56
Purgeable Arcmatics EPA 602 same as above
Sincerely,

EUREKA IABCRATORIES, INC.

M 3 5 ' ~
By: Slege fin A i
Shao-Pin Yo, Ph.D.
QA/QC Director

\:7_)

SPY/pvc
Attachment




TOTAL. PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)
EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

EUREKA TABORATORTES, INC. Order No.: 93-10-183

6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA

JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 10/21/1993

PROJECT: MIK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PIANT DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANAIYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: SVG7

MATRIX: AQUECQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WI'.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9310183-05A SAMPIE VOL./WI.: NA
SAMPIE ID: METHOD BILANK DIIUTION FACTOR: 1
CONCENTRATTON DETECTION LIMIT
PETROIFEUM HYDROCAREBONS flug/L {(ppb)] fua/L _(ppb)]
Gasoline Rarnge <20 20
CAREON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range -
PEAK CARBON NO.
Gasoline Rarge -
Jeannette Chen November 4, 1993

Chemist Date




EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Mcdified)

FUREKA IABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-10-183
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165
(91.6) 381-7953
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPIED: 10/19/1993
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 10/21/1993
PROJECT: MIX GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PIANT DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANATYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: SVG7
MATRTX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: Na
REPORT WT.: NA
EIT SAMPLE ID: 9310183-01A SAMPIE VOL./WI.: 5ml
SaMPLE ID: EW-2-56 DILITICN FACTOR: 1
CONCENTRATION DETECTION LIMIT
PETROIEUM HYDROCARBONS [ug/L {(rpb)] [ua/L._ _(ppb)]
Gasoline Range 131 20

CARECN NO. RANGE

Gasoline Rarge C6-C13
PEAK CARBON NO.

Gascline Rarnge C9

Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are detected in the sample. However, their
patterns are different from our standard. Therefore, area equivalent is used to

guantitate this sample.

Jeannette Chen November 4, 1993
Chemist Date




EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

FUREKA TABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Read
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Ordexr No.: 93-10-183
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS CATE SAMPLED: 10/19/1993
JOE #: 430.015 DATE. RECEIVED: 10/21/1993
PROJECT: MIK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT FIANT DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANAIYZED: 10/21/1993

INSTRUMENT ID: sSVG7

MATRIX: AQUEQTS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPIE ID: 9310183-02A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5ml
SaMPIE ID: A-56 DIIUTION FACIOR: 1

CONCENTRATTICN DETECTTION LIMIT

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS [ue/L  (ppb)] [ua/L,  (ppb)]
Gasoline Rarge <20 20

CARBON _NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range
PEAK _CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range

Jeannette Chen
Chemist

November 4, 1993
Date



EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

FUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Crder No.:

93-10-183

Hazardous Waste Testing

Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 10/15/1993
JOE #: 430.015 DATTE, RECEIVED: 10/21/1993
PROJECT: MIK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PIANT DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE ANALYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRIMENT ID: sVG7
MATRTX: ACUECUS
% MOISTURE:
REPORT WT.:

ELI SAMPIE ID: 9310183-03A
SAMPIE ID: B-56

SAMPLE VOL. /WT. :
DITUTION FACTOR:

Sml

PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasoline Range
CARBON NO. RANGE
Gassoline Range
PEAR CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range

OONCENTRATTCN DETECTION IIMIT
[ug/L  (ppb)} /L (ppb)l
<20 20

Jeannette Chen

Chemist

November 4, 1993
Date




EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

FUREKA TABORATORTES, INC. Order No.: 93-10-183
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165
(916) 381-7953
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 10/19/1593
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 10/21/1993
PROJECT: MIK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PLANT DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: SVG7
MATRIX: AQUROUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
FLI SAMPLIE ID: 9310183-04A SAMPIE VOL./WT.: 5ml
SAMPIE ID: SS#1-56 DITUTION FACTOR: 1
CONCENTRATICN DETECTION IIMIT
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS [ua/L (ppb)] [ug/L_ (ppb)]
Gasioline Range <20 20

CARBON NO. RANGE
Sasoline Rarnge -

BEAX CARBON NO.

Gasioline Range -

Jeannette Chen
Chemist

November 4, 1993
Date




FURSKA TABORATCRIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828

(915) 381-7953

TOTAL PETROIEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)

EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

Order No.:

93-10--183
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CITENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

JOB #: 430.015

PRQJECT: MIK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PLANT

EII SAMPLE ID: 9310183-07A
SAMPLE ID: A-56 MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATFE, EXTRACTED:
DATE ANAIYZED:
INSTRUIMENT ID:
MATRIX:

% MOISTURE:
REPORT WT.:
SAMPLE VOL./WT.:
DIIOTION FACTOR:

NA
10/21/1993
NA
10/21/1993
SVG7
AQUBEOUS

NA

NA

Smi

PETROIEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasoline Range

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range
PEAK CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range

SPIKE RECOVERY %

86%

Jeannette Chen
Chemist

November 4, 1993
Date




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)
EPA_METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

EUREKA IABCRATORTES, INC. Order No.: 93-10-183
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Cert:ification: 1165
(916) 381-7953
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 10/21/1993
PROJECT: MIK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PLANT DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: SVGT7
MATRTX: AQUECUS
% MOISTURE: NA
ELl SAMPLE ID: 9310183-08A REFORT WT.: NA
SAMPLE ID: A-56 MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SAMPLE VOL./WF.: 5mb
DUPLICATE DITIJTTION FACTOR: 1
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS SPTIKE RECOVERY %
Gasoline Range 95%
CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Rarnge -
PEAK CARBON NO.
Gasoline Range -
Jeannette Chen November 4, 1993

Chemist Date




TOTAL, PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)
EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

FUREKA IABCRATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-10-183

6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

{916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA

JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECETIVED: 10/21/1993
PROJECT: MIK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PIANT DATE EXTRACTED: NA

[CATE ANATYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: SVG7
MATRIX: ACUROUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
FEII SAMPLE ID: 9310183--09A SAMPLE VOL./WI.: NA
SAMPIE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY DIIITTION FACIOR: 1
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS SPTKE RECOVERY %
Gasoline Rarge 76%
CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasioline Range -
PEAK CARBCN NO.
Gasoline Range -
Jeanmnette Chen November 4, 1993

Chemist Cate




TOTAL PEI‘ROIEIIM HYDROCARBONS  (GASOLINE)
EPA METHOD 5030/8015 {Modified)

FUREKA TABCORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-10-183
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165
(916) 381-7953
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPTED: NA
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 10/21/1993
PROJECT: MIK GROUNCWATER TREATMENT PIANT DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANAIYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: SVG7
MATRTX: AQUROUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPCRT WT.: NA
LI SAMPLE ID: 9310183-10A SAMPIE VOL./WI.: NA

SAMPITE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY DUP. DIIUTION FACTOR: 1

PEIROIFIM HYDROCARBONS SPIKE RECOVERY %
Gascline Range 98%

CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range -
PEAK CARECN NO.

Gasoline Range -

Jeannette Chen November 4, 1993
Chemist Date




PURGEAELE ARCMATICS
EPA METHOD 602

FUREKA TABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-10-183

6790 Florin-perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA

JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 10/21/1993

PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PIANT DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED:  10/21/1993

INSTRUMENT ID VG-1
MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPIE ID: 9310183-05A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA
SAMPIE ID: METHOD BLANK DILUJTION FACTOR: 1
COMP | E CONC. E D/L
NO. ! COMPOUND { ug/L {ppb) } ug/L (ppb)
V1 | Benzene <0.5 I 0.5
V2 | Chlorcbenzene <0.5 i 0.5
V3 1, 2-Dichiorcbenzene <0.5 1 0.5
V4 | 1,3~-Dichlorobenzene ! <0.5 i 0.5
W5 | 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene | <0.5 1 0.5
V6 ! Ethyl benzene <0.5 I 0.5
V7 | Toluene | <0.5 i 0.5
V8 | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) I <0.5 I 0.5
Huevy-Chen Chow November 4, 1993

Chemist Date




TURGEABLE ARCMATICS
EPA METHOD 602

FURERKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-10-183

6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381~7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPIED: 10/19/1993
JOB #: 430,015 DATE RECEIVED: 10/21/1993

PROJECT: MIK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PIANT DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANATLYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-1

MATEIX: AQUROUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
KLI SAMPLE ID: 9310183-01A SAMPLE VOL./WI.: 5ml
SAMPIE ID: EW-2-56 DITUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP | E CONC. E D/L
NO. ! COMPOUND \ _ug/L (ppb)  }  ug/L (ppb)
V1 | Benzene 4.2 ! 0.5
V2 i Chlorobenzene i <0.5 i 0.5
V3 i 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene i <0.5 1 0.5
V4 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | <0.5 { 0.5
V5 | 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene | <0.5 I 0.5
V6 | Ethyl benzene ! 2.3 0.5
V7 | Toluene L 1.0 | 0.5
V8 | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) P 11.3 i 0.5

Note: All positively identified compounds were second column or second
detector confirmed.

Huey-Chen Chow November: 4, 1993
Chemist Date




PURGFABLE ARCMATICS
EPA METHOD 602

FUREKA IABCRATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-10-183

6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381~7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE QONSULTANTS CATE SAMPLED: 10/19/1993
JCE #: 430.015 DATE, RECEIVED: 10/21/1993

PROJECT: MIK GROUNDWATER TRFEATMENT PIANT DATE EXTRACTED:  NA
DATE ANAIYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-1

MATRTX: AQUECUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPIE ID: 9310183-02A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5ml
SAMPIE ID: A-56 DITIITION FACICOR: 1
COMP | 5 CONC. E /L
NO. i COMPCUND 3 ug/L (ppb) :l ug/L (ppb)
V1 ! Benzene | <0.5 I 0.5
V2 | Chlorcbenzene i <0.5 { 0.5
v3 | 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene b <0.5 i 0.5
V4 ; 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene i <0.5 i 0.5
V5 1, 4-Dichlorcbenzene 1 <0.5 1 0.5
Ve Ethyl benzene ! <0.5 ! 0.5
V7 | Toluene i <0.5 i 0.5
v8 I Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) I <0.5 ! 0.5
Huey-Chen Chow November 4, 1993

Chemist Date




PURGEABLE ARCMATICS
EPA METHOD 602

FEUREKA IABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-10-183

6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 10/19/1993
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 10/21/1993

PROJECT: MIK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PLANT DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-1

MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9310183-03A SAMPLE VOL./W[.: 5ml
SAMPIE ID: B-56 DILUTION FACTCR: 1
coMP ! | COoNC. i D/L
No. | COMPOUND tuy/L (ppb) t ug/L (ppb)
Vi | Benzene b 0.5 L 0.5
V2 i Chlorobenzene | <0.5 i 0.5
V3 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene I <0.5 i 0.5
v4a | 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ! <0.5 | 0.5
V5 | 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene | <0.5 | 0.5
Vs | Ethyl benzene | <0.5 1 0.5
v7 ':Toluene E <0.5 3 0.5
v8 | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) I <0.5 L 0.5
Huey—Chen Chow November 4, 1993

Chemist Date




PURGEABLE ARCMATICS
EPA METHOD 602

EURFKA IABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin—-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381~7953

Order No.: 93-10-183
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
430.015

CLIENT:
JOB #:

PROJECT: MIK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PLANT

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9310183-04A

DATE SAMPLED: 10/19/1993
DATE RECEIVED: 10/21/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  VG-1
MATRIX: AQUECUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WI.: NA

SAMPIE VOL./WT.: Sml

SAMPLE ID: SS#1-56 DILIFIICN FACTOR: 1

coMp | E CONC. | /L
NO. | COMPOUND | uo/L (ppb) tvo/L (ppb)
V1 | Benzene I <0.5 0.5

V2 i Chlorobenzene i <0.5 0.5

V3 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene I <0.5 0.5

4 ; 1, 3-Dichleorcbenzene i <0.5 0.5

v5 1 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 1 <0.5 0.5

ve | Ethyl benzene i <0.5 0.5

V7 | Toluene | <0.5 i 0.5

y8  Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) I <0.5 I 0.5

Huey—Chen Chow

Novenber 4, 1993

Chemist

Date




PURGFABLE AROMATICS
EPA METHOD 602

V6 Ethyl benzene
v7 i Toluene
v8 | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes)

EJREKA IARORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-10-183
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165
(916) 381-7953
CTIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 10/21/1993
PROJECT: MIK GROUNCMATER TREATMENT PLANT DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE AMAIYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-1
MATRIX: AQURAUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPCRT WT.: NA
FILI SAMPLE ID: 9310183-07A SAMPLE VOL./WI.: 5ml
SAMPIE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY * DIIUTION FACTOR: 1
caxe | e
NO. ! COMPOUND : SPIKE REQOVERY
Vvl | Benzene ': 75%
V2 | Chlorcbenzene i 71%
v3 | 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ! -
V4 i 1, 3-Dichlorokenzene E -
VS ) 1, 4-Dichlorcbenzene | -
1 1
‘ E
‘.

* This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same matrix and of the
same analytical batch.

Huey-Chen Chow November 4, 1993
Chemist Date




PURGEABLE ARCOMATICS
EPA METHOD 602

EUREKA IABORATORTES, INC. Order No.: 93-10-183

6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLTENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA

JOB #: 430.015 CATE RECELVED: 10/21/1993

PROJECT: MIX GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PIANT DATE EXTRACTED:  NA
DATE ANALYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  VG-1

MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WI.: NA
FII SAMPLE ID: 9310183-08A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5ml
SAMPIE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY DUP. * DIIOTION FACTOR: 1
oo | e
NO. ! COMPOUND | SPIKE RECOVERY
V1 | Benzene ! 71%
V2 | Chlorobenzene i 65%
V3 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ! -
V4 E 1, 3-Dichlorcbenzene E -
V5 1 1,4-Dichlorchenzene { -
V6 | Ethyl benzene ! 72%
v7 | Toluene 5 74%
V8 | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) ! 76%

% This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same matrix and of the
same analytical batch.

Huey—Chen Chow November 4, 1993
Chemist Date




PURGEABLE ARCMATICS
EPA METHOD 602

TUREKA IABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-10-183
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165
(916) 381-7953
CLIENT: SURSURFACE OONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA )
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 10/21/1993
PROJECT: MIK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PLANT DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-1
MATRIX: AQURQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
EL). SAMFIE ID: 9310183-0%A SAMPIE VOL./WIL.: NA
SAMPIE ID: RFAGENT SPTKE RECOVERY DITIFTION FACTCR: 1
P ! E
NO. ! COMPOUND : SPIKE, RECOVERY
Vi | Benzene E 79%
2 i Chlorobenzene 5 74%
V3 | 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ! -
va | 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene i -
V5 | 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ; -
w6 ! Ethyl benzene ! 81%
7 E Toluene E 79%
v8 | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) : 84%
Huey—then Chow November 4, 1993

Chemist Date




PURGFAELE ARCMATICS
EPA METHOD 602

FUREKA TABORATORTES, INC.
5790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 93-10-183
Hazardous Waste Testing

Certification: 1165

CIIENT: SUBRSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPILED: NA
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED:  10/21/1993
PROJECT: MIK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT PLANT DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 10/21/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-1
MATRIX: AQUECUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELY SAMPLE ID: 9310183-10A SAMPIE VOL./WI.: NA
SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY DOUP. DITIITION FACIOR: 1
o | |
NO. ! COMEOUND | SPIKE RECOVERY
vl | Benzene E 75%
V2 | Chlorobenzene i 68%
V3 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ! -
V4 i 1, 3-Dichlorcbenzene i -
V5 i 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ! -
ve | Ethyl benzene ! 75%
v7 | Toluene E 78%
w8 | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) ; 79%

Huey-Chen Chow

November 4, 1993

Chemist

Date




EUREK4 ABORATORIES. INC. Air Pollution

Chemical Analysis,
Research & Testing

Corporate Office: Branch Office: Environmental Studies
6790 FLORIN PERKINS ROAD 17403 N.E. 28th STREET Robotics
SACRAMENTO, CA 95828 REDMOND, WA 98052 Toxicology
TEL: (316) 381-7953 TEL: {206) 885-0284
FAX: {918) 381-4013 FAX: (206) 885-0284

December &, 1993

Mr, Mark Kawakami
SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
171 12th Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Reference - ELI Order #: 93-11-173
Job #: 430.015
Project: MLK Groundwater Treatment System

Dear Mr. Kawakami:

Eureka Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit a laboratory report for the
subject project. This report pregents analytical results for four (4) agqueous
samples for the following analyses:

ANALYSIS METHOD SAMPLE ID.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons EPA 8015 EW-2-57, A-57, B-57 & SS#1-57

(Gasoline) (Modified)

Purgeable Aromatics EPA 602 EW-2-57, A~57, B-57 & SS#1-57
Sincerely,

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.

5 s
¢ ! ; v
. \ i [
. ] LR EN i

By:

Shao-Pin Yo, Ph.D.
QA/QC Director

SPY/pv

Attachment




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)
EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

TUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
{916) 381-7953

Order No.: 93-11-173
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

JOB #: 430.015

PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEMDATE EXTRACTED

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311173-05A
SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK

DATE SAMPLED: NA

DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/1993

INSTRUMENT ID: svVG-7

MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasicline Range

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range

PEAK CARBON NO.

Gagsoline Range

CONCENTRATION
(ug/L (ppbkll

DETECTION LIMIT
fug/L {ppbi]

<20 20

Jeannette Chen December 6, 1993
Chemist Date




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)
EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

ZUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. order No.: 83-11-173

§790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/19593
Jon #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993

PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TRERTMENT SYSTEMDATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT JID: §VG-7

MATRIX: AQUEQUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA
ELY SAMPLE ID: 9311173-0l1A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
SAMPLE ID: EW-2-57 DILUTION FACTOR: 1

CONCENTRATION DETECTION LIMIT

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (ug/L (ppb}] fug/L {(ppb}]
Gagoline Range 160 * 20

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range C6-C13

PEAK CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range co

* Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are detected in the sample. However, their
patterns are different from our standard. Therefore, area equivalent is used
to gquantitate this sample.

Jeannette Chen December 6, 1993
Chemist Date




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road

Sacramento, CA 95828
(916} 381-7953

EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

Order No.:

93-11-173

Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

JOB #: 430.015

PROJECT: MLE GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEMDATE
DATE ANALYZED:

®LI SAMPLE ID: 9311173-02A

SAMPLE ID: A-57

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
EXTRACTED: NA

INSTRUMENT
MATRIX:

% MOISTURE:
REPORT WT.:
SAMPLE VOL.

DILUTION FACTOR

11/16/1993
11/19/1993

11/22/1993
ID: svG-7
AQUEOQUS
NA
Na
/WIf.: 5 ml
s 1

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasoline Range

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gagoline Range

PEAK_CARBON NO.

Gagoline Range

CONCENTRATION
[ug/L_{prb}]

DETECTION LIMIT
[ug/L (ppb)l

<20

Jeannette Chen

20

December 6, 1993

Chemist

Date




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAREONS (GASOLINE)
EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. order No.: 93-11-173
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/1993
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEMDATE EXTRACTED NA

DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993

INSTRUMENT ID: sVG-7

MATRIX: AQUEOUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311173-03Aa SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
SAMPLE ID: B-57 DILUTION FACTOR: 1

CONCENTRATION DETECTION LIMIT
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS [ug/L (ppb)] [ug/L _(ppb}]l
Gasoline Range <20 20
CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range -
PEAK CRRBON NO.
Gaszoline Range -
Jeannette Chen December &, 1993

Chemist Date




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)
EPFA_ METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-11-173
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/1%93
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLX GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEMDATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: SVG~7

MATRIX: AQUEOUS

% MOISTURE: Na

REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311173-04A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
SAMPLE ID: SS#1~-57 DILUTION FACTOR: 1

CONCENTRATICN DETECTION LIMIT
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS [ug/L {ppb)l [ug/L {ppb}l
Gasocline Range <20 20
CARBON NO. RANGE
Gagoline Range -
PERK CRRBON NQ.
Gasoline Range -
Jeannette Chen December 6, 1953

Chemist Date




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCRRBONS (GASOLINE)
EPA_METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. order No.: 93-11-173
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED:  11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEMDATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/1993

INSTRUMENT ID: SVG-7
MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
FLI SAMPLE ID: 9311173-07a SAMPLE VOL./WT.: & ml
$AMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY * DILUTION FACTOR: 1
PETROLEUM HYDROCBRBONS % SPIKE RECOVERY
Gagoline Range 104%

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range -

PERXK CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range -

* This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same matrix and of the
game analytical batch.

Jeannette Chen December_ 6, 1993
Chemist Date




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)
EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-11-173
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165%

{(91.6) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA&
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLK CROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEMDATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: sVG-7

MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NAa
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311173-08A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5§ ml

SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY DUP. * DILUTION FACTOR: 1

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS % SPIKE RECOVERY

Gasoline Range 100%

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range -

PEAK_CARBON NO.

Gascline Range -

% This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same matrix and of the
same analytical batch.

Jeannette_ Chen December 6, 1993
Chenist Date




TOTAL PETROLEUM EYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)
EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

RUREKA LABORATCRIES, INC. order No.: 93-11-173
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Tesgting
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLTIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
PRCJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEMDATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  SVG=7

MATRIX: RQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELY SAMPLE ID: 9311173-09A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA
SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY DILUTION FACTOR: 1
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS % SPIKE RECOVERY
Gagoline Range 104%
CRARBON NGO. RANGE
Gasoline Range -
PEAK _CARBCN NO.
Gasoline Range -
Jeannette Chen : December &, 1993

Chemist Date




POTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (GASOLINE)
EPA METHOD 5030/8015 (Modified)

FUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Oorder No.: 93-11-173
€790 Florin—-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(915) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLK CROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEMDATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  SVG-7
MATRIX: AQUEOUS
$ MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311173-10A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA

SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY DUP. DILUTION FACTOR: 1

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS % SPIKE RECOVERY

Gagoline Range 107%

CARBON NO. RANGE

zasoline Range -

PEAK CARRBON NO.

Gagsoline Range -

Jeannette Chen December 6, 1593
Chemist Date




PURGEABLE AROMATICS
EPA_METHOD 602

HUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road

Sacramento,

{916) 381-7953

CA 95828

Oorder No.: 93-11-173
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: vG-1
MATRIX: AQUECQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311173-05A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA
CLTENT SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK DILUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP | i CONC. i D/L
NO. | COMPOUND | ug/L (ppb) ' ug/L (ppb)
vl Benzene E <0.5 0.5
V2 Chlorobenzene ! <0.5 0.5
V3 11,2-Dichlorobenzene i <0.5 0.5
V4 1, 3-Dichlorobenzene i <0.5 0.5
V5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | <0.5 i 0.5
V6 Ethyl benzene E <0.5 i 0.5
v? | Toluene I <0.5 0.5
v8 | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 5 <0.5 I 0.5

Susie Yang

December 6,

1993

Chemist

bate



PURGEABLE AROMATICS

EPA METHOD 602

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
5790 Florin-Perkins Road
sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 93-11-173
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT:

JOE #

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
430.015

PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/1993
DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-1

MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311173-01A SAMPLE VOL. /WT.: 5 ml
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: EW-2-57 DILUTION FACTOR: 1
1 14 T

COMP E E CONC. E D/L

NO. i COMPOUND : ug/L (ppb) A ug/L (ppb)

vl =Benzene | 3.4 | 0.5

V2 Chlorobenzene <0.5 0.5

3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | <0.5 0.5

4 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.5% 0.5

V5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5

Vé Ethyl benzene 2.0 0.5

V7 Toluene 1.0 0.5

va Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 5.9 0.5

Note: All positively indentified compounds were second column or second detector

confirmed.

Susie Yang

December 6, 1993

Chemist

Date



PURGERBLE AROMATICS

EPA METHCD

602

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Read
Sacramento, CA 95828
{916) 381-7953

Order No.: 93-11-173
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JOB #: 430.015
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/1993
DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-1

MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SRMPLE ID: $311173-02A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: A-57 DILUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP i E CONC. E D/L
NO. | COMPOUND uvg/L (ppb) ! ug/L (ppb)
vl iBenzene <0.5 E 0.5
v2 | chlorobenzene <0.5 | 0.5
v3 i 1,2-Dichlorchkenzene <0.5 i 0.5
v4 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 t 0.5
Vs 5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 i 0.5
ve | Ethyl benzene <0.5 1 0.5
v7 | Toluene <0.5 ! 0.5
ve E Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 0.8 E 0.5

Yote: All positively indentified compounds were second column or gsecond detector

confirmed.

Susie Yang

December 6, 1993

Chemist

Date



PURGEABLE AROMATICS

EPA_METHOD

602

FUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
€790 Florin-Perkins Reoad
Sacramento, CA 95828
(915) 381-7953

Order No.: 93-11-173
Hazardous Waste Testing
certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/1993
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT 1D: vG-1
MATRIX: BQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: N&
RLI SAMPLE ID: 9311173-03A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: B-57 DILUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP E '{ CONC. i D/L
NO. ! COMPOUND : ug/L {ppb) ! ug/L (ppb)
T T L]
vi E Benzene i <0.5 i 0.5
v2 | Chlorobenzene ! «<0.5 ! 0.5
V3 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | <0.5 i 0.5
v4 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ! <0.5 ¢ 0.5
V5 i1,4—Dichlorobenzene i <0.5 i 0.5
vé | Ethyl benzene 1 <0.5 I 0.5
v7 | Toluene I <0.5 ! 0.5
va | Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) E 0.8 i 0.5
Note: All positively indentified compounds were second column or gecond detector

confirmed.

Susie Yang

December 6, 1993

Chemist

Date



PURGEABELE AROMATICS

EPA METHOD

602

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
€790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
{916) 381-7953

Order No.: 93-11-173
Hazardous Waste Testing
Qertification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
JOB #: 430.015
PROJECT: MLEK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/1993
DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  VG-1

MATRIX: RAQUECUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311173-04a SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: SS#1-57 DILUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP i i CONC. i D/L
NO. ! COMPOUND | ug/L (ppb) : ug/L (ppb)}
vl iBenzene | <0.5 | 0.5
v2 | Chlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
V3 il,z—Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
v4 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
Vs | 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene i <0.5 i 0.5
Vé | Ethyl benzene I <0.5 0.5
v7 | Toluene <0.5 0.5
v8 iXylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 0.9 0.5

Note: All positively indentified compounds were second column or second detector

confirmed.

Sugie Yang

December 6, 1993

Chemist

Date



PURGERBLE AROMATICS
EPA METHOD 602

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Oorder No.: 93-11-173
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
FROJECT: MLX GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: vG-1

MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NaA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: g9311173-07A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY * DILUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP i "
NO. | COMPOUND i SPIKE RECOVERY
vl Benzene 84%
v2 Chlorobenzene 84%
v3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 65%
v4 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 64%
V5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 65%
V& Ethyl benzene 89%
v7 Toluene 84%
v8 Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) S1%

* This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same matrix and of the
game analytical batch. '

Susie Yang December 6, 1993
Chemist Date




PURGEABLE ARROMATICS
EPA METHOD 602

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-11-173
5790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
JOE #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED:  11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  VG-1

MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
EL) SAMPLE ID: 9311173-08A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5 ml
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY DUP. * DILUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP E E
NO. ; COMPOUND ! SPIKE RECOVERY
AT Benzene 85%
V2 Chlorobenzene 87%
V3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 69%
V4 1,3-Dichlorckenzene 68%
Vs 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 69%
V6 Ethyl benzene 92%
w7 Toluene | 86%
V8 Xyleneg (Dimethyl benzenes) 92%

* This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same matrix and of the
same analytical batch.

Sugie Yang December 6, 1993
Chemist Date




PURGEABLE AROMATICS

EPA METHOD 602

FUREXKA LABORATORIES, INC.
€790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CR 95828
(9163} 381-7953

order No.: 93-11-173
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT:
JOB #:

PROJECT:

BELI SAMPLE ID:
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
430.0158

9311173-09A

MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

DATE SAMPLED: NA

DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-l

MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

CCMP 1 i

NO. | COMPOUND E SPIKE RECOVERY
vi Benzene 86%

v2 Chlorobenzene 87%

v3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 92%

v4 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 90%

VS 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 105%

ve Ethyl benzene 92%

v7 L Toluene 85%

V8 Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 92%

Susie Yang

December 6, 1993

Chemist

Date



PURGEABLE AROMATICS

EPA_METHOD 602

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
5790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
{916) 381-7953

Order No.: 93-11-173
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
JOB #: 430.015 DATE RECEIVED: 11/19/19853
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 1172271993
INSTRUMENT ID: vG-1
MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311173-10A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY DUP. DILUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP 1 :
NO. | COMPOUND ] SPIKE RECOVERY
i Benzene 96%
V2 Chlorcokbenzene 94%
w3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 103%
V4 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 98%
V5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 94%
Ve Ethyl benzene 102%
w1 Toluene 102%
v8 Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 105%

Susie_ ¥Yang

Chemist

Date

December 6, 1993
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